
i 

Hearing Date:  September 25, 2020 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2017\0130 (Local Government Employee Relations)\17-0130-I-01\IRC\TOC.docx 

ITEM 5 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

PROPOSED DECISION 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 3508.5 

California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 32160, 
32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 32212, 32310, 

32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 60050, 60070 

Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739) 

Register 2001, Number 49 

Local Government Employee Relations 
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 

17-0130-I-01
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Exhibit A 
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC), filed August 15, 2017 ....................................................... 1-130 

Exhibit B 
State Controller’s Office (Controller’s) Comments on the IRC, 
filed December 22, 2017…………………………. .................................................................. 1-47 

Exhibit C 
Draft Proposed Decision, issued June 30, 2020 ........................................................................ 1-38 

Exhibit D 
Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed July 21,2020 .............................. 1-7 

Exhibit E 
Supporting Documents 

Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 
09-4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016 .............................................................................. 1-38 



17-0130-I-01

August 15, 2017 
RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

Exhibit A































































































































































































































































9/28/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 9/28/17

Claim Number: 17-0130-I-01

Matter: Local Government Employee Relations

Claimant: City of Monrovia

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-7522
 SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Buffy Bullis, Administrative Services Director/Finance Director, City of Monrovia
 415 S. Ivy Ave, Monrovia, CA 91016

 Phone: (626) 932-5513
 bbullis@ci.monrovia.ca.us

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831

 Phone: (916) 203-3608
 allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 323-0706
 gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
 Claimant Representative

 705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
 Phone: (916) 939-7901

 achinncrs@aol.com



9/28/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office
 Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,

Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-4112
 Adagan@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-4320
 mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
 1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 442-7887
 dillong@csda.net

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-1546
 justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
 Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012

 Phone: (213) 974-8564
 ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-9891
 jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
 1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819

 Phone: (916) 455-3939
 andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 



9/28/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

Phone: (916) 445-0328
 christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff
 2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106

 Phone: (619) 232-3122
 apalkowitz@as7law.com

Steven Pavlov, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Steven.Pavlov@dof.ca.gov

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
 P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430

 Phone: (916) 419-7093
 kbpsixten@aol.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
 Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018

 Phone: (909) 386-8854
 jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 327-6490
 carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 323-5849
 jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Derk Symons, Staff Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Derk.Symons@dof.ca.gov



RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

December 22, 2017

Exhibit B

























































































12/27/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 12/21/17

Claim Number: 17-0130-I-01

Matter: Local Government Employee Relations

Claimant: City of Monrovia

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-7522
 SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Buffy Bullis, Administrative Services Director/Finance Director, City of Monrovia
 415 S. Ivy Ave, Monrovia, CA 91016

 Phone: (626) 932-5513
 bbullis@ci.monrovia.ca.us

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831

 Phone: (916) 203-3608
 allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 323-0706
 gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
 Claimant Representative

 705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
 Phone: (916) 939-7901

 achinncrs@aol.com



12/27/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office
 Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,

Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-4112
 Adagan@sco.ca.gov

J. Felix De La Torre, General Counsel, Public Employment Relations Board (D-12)
 1031 18th Street, Sacramento, CA 95811

 Phone: (916) 322-3198
 fdelatorre@perb.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-4320
 mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
 1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 442-7887
 dillong@csda.net

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-1546
 justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
 Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012

 Phone: (213) 974-8564
 ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-9891
 jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
 1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819

 



12/27/2017 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

Phone: (916) 455-3939
 andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-0328
 christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff
 2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106

 Phone: (619) 232-3122
 apalkowitz@as7law.com

Steven Pavlov, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Steven.Pavlov@dof.ca.gov

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
 P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430

 Phone: (916) 419-7093
 kbpsixten@aol.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
 Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018

 Phone: (909) 386-8854
 jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 323-5849
 jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Derk Symons, Staff Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Derk.Symons@dof.ca.gov



J:\MANDATES\IRC\2017\0130 (Local Government Employee Relations)\17-0130-I-01\Correspondence\draftPDtrans.docx 

Commission on State Mandates 
980 9th Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814 | www.csm.ca.gov | tel (916) 323-3562 | email: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 

June 30, 2020 
Ms. Annette Chinn 
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc. 
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294
Folsom, CA 95630

Ms. Natalie Sidarous 
State Controller’s Office 
Local Government Programs and 
Services Division 
3301 C Street, Suite 740 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List) 
Re:   Draft Proposed Decision, Schedule for Comments, and Notice of Hearing 

Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 3508.5:  Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739); 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 
32160, 32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 
32212, 32310, 32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 
60050, 60070; Register 2001, Number 49. 
Fiscal Year:  2010-2011 
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Chinn and Ms. Sidarous: 
The Draft Proposed Decision for the above-captioned matter is enclosed for your review and 
comment. 

Written Comments 
Written comments may be filed on the Draft Proposed Decision by July 21, 2020.  Please note 
that all representations of fact submitted to the Commission must be signed under penalty of 
perjury by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and must be based upon the 
declarant’s personal knowledge, information, or belief.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1187.5.)  
Hearsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other evidence 
but shall not be sufficient in itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible over an 
objection in civil actions.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1187.5.)  The Commission’s ultimate 
findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.1   
You are advised that comments filed with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) are 
required to be simultaneously served on the other interested parties on the mailing list, and to be 
accompanied by a proof of service.  However, this requirement may also be satisfied by 
electronically filing your documents.  Refer to http://www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox_procedures.php 
on the Commission’s website for electronic filing instructions. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.) 

1 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may commence 
a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure 
to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s decision is not 
supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

Exhibit C

1



Ms. Chinn and Ms. Sidarous  
June 30, 2020 
Page 2 
If you would like to request an extension of time to file comments, please refer to section 
1187.9(a) of the Commission’s regulations. 

Hearing 
This matter is set for hearing on Friday, September 25, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. via Zoom.  The 
Proposed Decision will be issued on or about September 11, 2020.   
Please notify Commission staff not later than the Wednesday prior to the hearing that you or a 
witness you are bringing plan to testify and please specify the names of the people who will be 
speaking for inclusion on the witness list and so that detailed instructions regarding how to 
participate as a witness in this meeting on Zoom can be provided to them.  When calling or 
emailing, please identify the item you want to testify on and the entity you represent.  The 
Commission Chairperson reserves the right to impose time limits on presentations as may be 
necessary to complete the agenda. 
If you would like to request postponement of the hearing, please refer to section 1187.9(b) of the 
Commission’s regulations. 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 

2



1 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Hearing Date:  September 25, 2020 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2017\0130 (Local Government Employee Relations)\17-0130-I-01\IRC\DraftPD.docx 
 

ITEM ___ 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 3508.5 

Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739) 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 32160, 

32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 32212, 32310, 
32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 60050, 60070 

Register 2001, Number 49 

Local Government Employee Relations 
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 

17-0130-I-01 
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Overview 
This Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) challenges the State Controller’s Office (Controller’s) 
reduction of costs claimed for fiscal year 2010-2011, but incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, by 
the City of Monrovia (claimant) for the Local Government Employee Relations program.  In 
January 2012, the claimant filed a reimbursement claim requesting reimbursement for contracted 
legal services related to the Local Government Employee Relations program, totaling $229,627.  
The cover sheet and each page of the claim form (FAM-27) indicates that the claim was filed for 
fiscal year 2010-2011.  However, attached to the reimbursement claim are invoices for legal 
services incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010, 2010-2011, and 2011-2012, totaling $229,627.  The 
Controller reduced the costs incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 from the 2010-
2011 claim, and notified the claimant of the reduction on September 29, 2014, after the statutory 
deadline to submit a reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2009-2010 had passed.   
This IRC challenges only the reduction of $50,459 (less an undisputed 10 percent penalty) 
incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010.1  Although the claimant never filed a 2009-2010 
reimbursement claim, the claimant requests that the Commission find that the Controller 
incorrectly denied the claimant’s request to accept the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, which 
contained documentation supporting costs actually incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, as a late-

                                                 
1 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 4, 45 (September 8, 2016 letter from the claimant to the Controller 
acknowledging that the late penalty would apply to the claimed costs for fiscal year 2009-2010). 

3



2 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

filed 2009-2010 reimbursement claim, because of an alleged “clerical error” in filing a multi-
year claim. 
As indicated herein, staff recommends that the Commission deny this IRC. 

Procedural History 
On January 27, 2012, the claimant filed its fiscal year 2010-2011 reimbursement claim and 
included documentation for costs incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012.2   
The claimant filed its fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement claim on January 30, 2013.3 
In an email dated September 29, 2014, the Controller notified the claimant of the reduction of 
costs incurred during fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012, that were included on the fiscal 
year 2010-2011 form.4  In a reply email dated September 29, 2014, the claimant requested that 
the claimant’s fiscal year 2009-2010 costs of $50,459 not be disallowed due to the its “simple 
accounting/clerical error.”5 
In a September 30, 2014 email, the Controller stated that it was bound by the claiming 
requirements in the Parameters and Guidelines, and that the claimant did not file a 
reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2009-2010, and that the deadline to do so had passed.6 
In an October 31, 2014 adjustment letter, the Controller formally notified the claimant of the 
reduction for costs incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010.7  In a September 8, 2016 letter, the 
claimant asked the Controller to reconsider its reduction for fiscal year 2009-2010.8  In its reply 
letter of October 20, 2016, the Controller denied the claimant’s request to reconsider the 
reduction.9 

                                                 
2 The claimant states that the filing date is January 30, 2012, (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 5, 50), but 
the Controller states that the filing date is January 27, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments 
on the IRC, page 8).  The record indicates that the claim was signed on January 19, 2012, and 
shows an “LRS Input” date from the Controller on January 30, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s 
Comments on the IRC, page 12). 
3 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 16 (fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement 
claim). 
4 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller).  The original reduction was for costs 
incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012, but because the claimant refiled its 2011-2012 
claim, only the reduction for costs incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 is in dispute. 
5 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email 
from the claimant to the Controller).   
6 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43.  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 32 (email from 
the Controller to the claimant).   
7 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 37. 
8 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 (Claimant’s letter to Controller). 
9 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 33 (Controller’s email to claimant). 

4



3 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

The claimant filed the IRC on August 15, 2017,10 and the Controller filed comments on the IRC 
on December 22, 2017.11 
Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision on June 30, 2020.12     

Commission Responsibilities 
Government Code section 17561(d) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
if the Controller determines that the claim is excessive or unreasonable. 
Government Code section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of 
the California Constitution.13  The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and 
implementing regulations in accordance with the broader constitution and statutory scheme.  In 
making its decisions, the Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not 
apply it as an “equitable remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political 
decisions on funding priorities.”14 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.15 
The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant.16  In addition, section 
1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(d) and (e) of the Commission’s regulations requires that any assertions 
                                                 
10 Exhibit A, IRC. 
11 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 1. 
12 Exhibit C, Draft Proposed Decision. 
13 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
14 County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates (2000), 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1281, 
citing City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
15 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984; American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California 
(2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
16 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 

5



4 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

of fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.17 

Claims 
The following chart provides a brief summary of the claims and issues raised and staff’s 
recommendation. 

Issue Description Staff Recommendation 
Did the claimant timely file 
the IRC? 

At the time the claimant was 
notified of the reduction of 
costs incurred in fiscal year 
2009-2010, section 1185.1 of 
the Commission’s regulations 
required IRCs to be filed no 
later than three years after the 
Controller’s final audit 
report, or other notice of 
adjustment that complies 
with Government Code 
section 17558.5(c).18 

Timely filed – The Controller 
notified the claimant of its 
desk review by a  
September 29, 2014 email.  
The notification complies 
with Government Code 
section 17558.5(c).  The IRC 
was filed on June 8, 2017, 
less than three years from the 
date the Controller notified 
the claimant of the desk 
review, so the IRC is timely 
filed. 

Is the Controller’s reduction 
of $50,459 from the claim 
filed for fiscal year 2010-
2011 correct as a matter of 
law and not arbitrary, 
capricious, or entirely lacking 
in evidentiary support? 

In its 2010-2011 
reimbursement claim, the 
claimant included costs 
incurred in 2009-2010 and 
2011-2012.  The claimant 
disputes the reduction of 
costs incurred in 2009-2010. 
The claimant alleges that it 
committed a “clerical error” 
in its multi-year filing as 
follows:  “[a]t the time [when 
the 2010-2011 claim was 
filed], the City had 
inadvertently filed the multi-
year claim and did not realize 
it would cause the claim to 

Correct as a matter of law 
and not arbitrary, capricious, 
or entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support – The 
Government Code does not 
allow multi-year annual 
reimbursement claims, and 
places the burden on the 
claimant to file 
reimbursement claims by the 
statutory deadline for costs 
incurred in a single fiscal 
year.  Moreover, the 
Parameters and Guidelines 
require source documentation 
for one fiscal year, and are 

                                                 
17 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
18 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 1185.1(c), 1185.2(a) (Register 2014, 
No. 21). Section 1185.1(c) was amended, operative October 1, 2016, to clarify the notice 
requirement. 

6



5 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Issue Description Staff Recommendation 
the ineligible.”19  Based on 
this alleged clerical error, the 
claimant argues that the 
Controller should accept the 
2010-2011 claim as a late 
2009-2010 claim and allow 
the costs claimed. 
Government Code section 
17560(a) provides that a 
claimant may “file an annual 
reimbursement claim that 
details the costs actually 
incurred for that fiscal year.”  
In addition, the Parameters 
and Guidelines for this 
program require that “actual 
costs for one fiscal year shall 
be included in each claim,” 
and that “[a]ctual costs must 
be traceable and supported by 
source documents that show 
the validity of such costs, 
when they were incurred, and 
their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities.”20  
The law allows relief from an 
order taken against a party as 
a result of a clerical error,21 

regulatory and are binding on 
the claimant.23   
Here, the claimant’s 2010-
2011 reimbursement claim 
includes costs totaling 
$50,459, which are supported 
by invoices showing that the 
costs were incurred in fiscal 
year 2009-2010, and not in 
fiscal year 2010-2011.24  The 
claimant admits that the costs 
were incurred in fiscal year 
2009-2010, and not in fiscal 
year 2010-2011.25  Thus, the 
$50,459 are not “actual costs” 
for the 2010-2011 claim year.  
In addition, the courts have 
made it clear that “clerical 
errors,” which can be subject 
to later correction, do not 
include errors made because 
of a failure to correctly 
interpret the law or apply the 
facts.26  Based on this record, 
the claimant erred in its 
interpretation of the law that 
a multi-year filing would be 

                                                 
19 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5. 
20 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).   
21 Code of Civil Procedure section 473. 
23 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).  California School Boards Association 
v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1201; Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang 
(2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 798; Government Code sections 17561(d)(1), 17564(b), and 17571.     
24 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459). 
25 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44 (September 29, 2014 email from claimant to Controller);  
Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email from the claimant to the 
Controller). 
26 In re Eckstrom’s Estate (1960) 54 Cal.2d 540, 545.  

7



6 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Issue Description Staff Recommendation 
but courts have made it clear 
that “clerical errors,” which 
can be subject to later 
correction, do not include 
errors made because of a 
failure to correctly interpret 
the law or apply the facts.22 

acceptable.27  There is no 
evidence that the claimant 
committed a “clerical error.”   
Therefore, the reduction is 
correct as a matter of law and 
not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support. 

Staff Analysis 
 The claimant timely filed this IRC within three years from the date the claimant 

first received from the Controller a final state audit report, letter, or other written 
notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim. 

At the time the claimant was notified of the Controller’s Desk Review, section 1185.1 of the 
Commission’s regulations required IRCs to be filed no later than three years after the 
Controller’s final audit report, or other notice of adjustment that complies with Government 
Code section 17558.5(c).  The Controller notified the claimant of the reduction by email, 
addressed to the claimant’s Financial Division Manager and dated September 29, 2014.  The 
notification specifies the claim components and amounts adjusted, and the reasons for the 
adjustments,28 and thereby complies with the notice requirements in section 17558.5(c).  
Because the claimant filed the IRC on August 15, 2017, less than three years from the date of the 
Controller’s emailed notice, staff finds that the IRC was timely filed.   

 The Controller’s reduction of $50,459 (less an undisputed 10 percent penalty) from 
the claim filed for fiscal year 2010-2011 is correct as a matter of law and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support because the 
documentation provided with the claim does not support that those costs were 
incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011, as required by Government Code section 17560 
and the Parameters and Guidelines, and there is no evidence of a clerical error that 
could be subject to correction.    

The claimant filed a 2010-2011 annual reimbursement claim, with the face sheet and each page 
of the claim form (FAM-27) showing that the claim, totaling $229,627, was for 2010-2011 fiscal 
year costs.29  The claim, however, included documentation supporting costs incurred in fiscal 

                                                 
22 In re Eckstrom’s Estate (1960) 54 Cal.2d 540, 545. 
27 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5.  The IRC states that “[a]t the time [it filed the 2010-2011 claim], the 
City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it would cause the claim to 
the ineligible.” 
28 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller). 
29 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-52 (2010-1011 reimbursement claim). 

8



7 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

years 2009-2010 through 2011-2012.30  The Controller approved reimbursement for the 2010-
2011 costs, and reduced the costs for 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 because reimbursement claims 
for those fiscal years had not been filed and the 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 documentation did 
not support that costs were incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011.31  The claimant only disputes the 
reduction of the fiscal year 2009-2010 costs totaling $50,459.32 
The Government Code does not allow filing multi-year annual reimbursement claims, and has 
always placed the burden on the claimant to file annual reimbursement claims by the statutory 
deadline for costs incurred in a single fiscal year.33  Government Code 17560(a) provides that 
reimbursement for state-mandated costs may be claimed in an annual reimbursement claim “that 
details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal year.”  In addition, the Parameters and 
Guidelines for the Local Government Employee Relations mandate state:  “Actual costs for one 
fiscal year shall be included in each claim.”34  The Parameters and Guidelines further state that 
“[t]o be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only actual costs 
may be claimed,” and that “[a]ctual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents 
that show the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities.”35  Parameters and guidelines are regulatory and are binding on the 
claimant.36   
Here, the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim includes costs totaling $50,459, which are supported 
by invoices showing that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, and not in fiscal year 
2010-2011.37  The claimant admits that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, and not 

                                                 
30 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459); pages 71-111 (Invoices from Leibert 
Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal year 2010-2011, totaling $147,355.29); 
and pages 112-120 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal 
year 2011-2012, totaling $31,812.65).  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 22-
24 (Controller’s Summary of Invoices Included in FY 2010-11 Claim). 
31 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller). 
32 Exhibit A, IRC, page 4. 
33 Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 (that were originally added by Stats. 1986,  
ch. 879). 
34 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).  Emphasis added. 
35 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).   
36 California School Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 
1201; Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 798; Government 
Code sections 17561(d)(1), 17564(b), and 17571.     
37 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459). 

9



8 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

in fiscal year 2010-2011.38  Thus, the $50,459 are not “actual costs” for the 2010-2011 claim 
year.  Therefore, the Controller’s reduction of costs from the claim filed for fiscal year 2010-
2011 is correct as a matter of law because the documentation provided with the claim does not 
support that costs were incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011, as required by Government Code 
section 17560 and the Parameters and Guidelines. 
However, the claimant alleges that it committed a “clerical error” in its multi-year filing, which 
the Controller should allow to be corrected.  The claimant states: “[a]t the time [when it filed the 
2010-2011 claim], the City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it 
would cause the claim to the ineligible.”39  Based on this “clerical error,” the claimant argues 
that the Controller should accept the 2010-2011 claim as a late 2009-2010 claim and allow the 
costs because:  (1) it claimed costs that were eligible, documented, and incurred to comply with a 
state-mandated program; (2) its costs were not found to be excessive, improper or unreasonable; 
(3) its fiscal year 2009-2010 costs were submitted to the State (in the 2010-2011 reimbursement 
claim) by the late-claim deadline; and (4) although its FAM-27 form was not filled out properly, 
its actual submission and its attached support means the claim was properly documented.40   
The law in civil actions allows relief from an order taken against a party as a result of a clerical 
error, but courts have made it clear that “clerical errors,” which can otherwise be subject to later 
correction, do not include errors made because of a failure to correctly interpret the law or apply 
the facts.41  The record indicates that the claimant erred in its interpretation of the law that a 
multi-year filing would be acceptable.42  There is no evidence that the claimant made a “clerical 
error,”   
Nor does the law authorize deeming a claim as timely filed when it was not, even when notice is 
timely provided that a claim would be filed.43 
Based on this record, the only reimbursement claim filed was for fiscal year 2010-2011, which 
was correctly reduced by the Controller based on the documentation for actual costs incurred in 
that fiscal year.  

                                                 
38 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44 (September 29, 2014 email from claimant to Controller);  
Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email from the claimant to the 
Controller). 
39 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5. 
40 Exhibit A, IRC, page 7. 
41 Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b); In re Eckstrom’s Estate (1960) 54 Cal.2d 540, 545.  
42 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5.  The IRC states that “[a]t the time [it filed the 2010-2011 claim], the 
City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it would cause the claim to 
the ineligible.” 
43 Code of Civil Procedure section 473.  Nathanson v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355, 364-
367, 369-370. 

10



9 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Conclusion 
Staff concludes that the Controller’s reduction is correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, 
capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the Proposed Decision to deny the IRC.  Staff 
further recommends that the Commission authorize staff to make any technical, non-substantive 
changes to the Proposed Decision following the hearing. 
 
  

11



10 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

BEFORE THE 
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 
3508.5; Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739) 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, 
Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 
32160, 32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 
32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 
32212, 32310, 32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 
32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 
60050, 60070, Register 2001, Number 49 
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 
Filed on August 15, 2017 
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

Case No.:  17-0130-I-01 

Local Government Employee Relations 
DECISION PURSUANT TO  
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 
ET SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2, 
CHAPTER 2.5, ARTICLE 7. 
(Adopted September 25, 2020) 
 

DECISION 
The Commission in State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this Incorrect Reduction 
Claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on September 25, 2020.  [Witness list will be 
included in the adopted Decision.] 
The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code sections 
17500 et seq., and related case law. 
The Commission [adopted/modified] the Proposed Decision to [approve/partially approve/deny] 
the IRC by a vote of [vote will be included in the adopted Decision], as follows: 

Member Vote 

Lee Adams, County Supervisor  

Mark Hariri, Representative of the State Treasurer, Vice Chairperson  

Jeannie Lee, Representative of the Director of the Office of Planning and Research  

Gayle Miller, Representative of the Director of the Department of Finance, Chairperson  

Sarah Olsen, Public Member  

Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member   

Jacqueline Wong-Hernandez, Representative of the State Controller  

  

12



11 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Summary of the Findings 
This IRC challenges the Controller’s reduction of costs claimed for fiscal year 2010-2011, but 
incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, by the City of Monrovia (claimant) for the Local Government 
Employee Relations program.  In January 2012, the claimant filed a reimbursement claim 
requesting reimbursement for contracted legal services related to the Local Government 
Employee Relations program, totaling $229,627.  The cover sheet and each page of the claim 
form (FAM-27) indicates that the claim was filed for fiscal year 2010-2011.  However, attached 
to the reimbursement claim are invoices for legal services incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010, 
2010-2011, and 2011-2012, totaling $229,627.  The Controller reduced the costs incurred in 
fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 from the 2010-2011 claim, and notified the claimant of 
the reduction on September 29, 2014, after the statutory deadline to submit a reimbursement 
claim for fiscal year 2009-2010 had passed.   
This IRC challenges only the reduction of $50,459 (less an undisputed late penalty) incurred in 
fiscal year 2009-2010.44  Although the claimant never filed a 2009-2010 reimbursement claim, 
the claimant requests that the Commission find that the Controller incorrectly denied its request 
to accept the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, which contained documentation supporting costs 
actually incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, as a late 2009-2010 reimbursement claim under 
Government Code section 17568, because of an alleged “clerical error” by filing a multi-year 
claim.45 
The Commission finds that the IRC was timely filed within three years of the date the Controller 
notified the claimant of the reduction.   
The Commission further finds that the Controller’s reduction to the fiscal year 2010-2011 claim 
(for costs incurred in 2009-2010) is correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The Government Code does not allow filing multi-year 
annual reimbursement claims, and has always placed the burden on the claimant to file annual 
reimbursement claims by the statutory deadline for costs incurred in a single fiscal year.46  In 
addition, the Parameters and Guidelines for the Local Government Employee Relations mandate 
state that “[a]ctual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim,” and that “[a]ctual 
costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs, 

                                                 
44 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 4, 45 (September 8, 2016 letter from the claimant to the Controller 
acknowledging that the late penalty would apply to the claimed costs for fiscal year 2009-2010). 
45 Government Code section 17560(a) states that “[a] local agency or school district may, by 
February 15 following the fiscal year in which costs are incurred, file an annual reimbursement 
claim that details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal year.  Government Code section 
17568 allows a valid reimbursement claim to be submitted after that deadline, and in such cases, 
the Controller is required to reduce the claim by ten percent.  Section 17568 further states, 
however, that “in no case shall a reimbursement claim be paid that is submitted more than one 
year after the deadline in Government Code section 17560.”  
46 Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 (that were originally added by Stats. 1986,  
ch. 879). 

13



12 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

when they were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities.”47  Parameters and 
guidelines are regulatory in nature and are binding on the claimant.48  Here, the claimant’s 2010-
2011 reimbursement claim includes costs totaling $50,459, which are supported by invoices 
showing that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, and not in fiscal year 2010-
2011.49  The claimant admits that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, and not in 
fiscal year 2010-2011.50  Thus, the $50,459 are not “actual costs” for the 2010-2011 claim year.   
However, the claimant alleges that it committed a “clerical error” in its multi-year filing, which 
the Controller should allow to be corrected.  The claimant states: “[a]t the time [when it filed the 
2010-2011 claim], the City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it 
would cause the claim to the ineligible.”51  Based on this “clerical error,” the claimant argues 
that the Controller should accept the 2010-2011 claim as a late 2009-2010 claim and allow the 
$50,459 incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 because:  (1) it claimed costs that were eligible, 
documented, and incurred to comply with a state-mandated program; (2) its costs were not found 
to be excessive, improper or unreasonable; (3) its fiscal year 2009-2010 costs were submitted to 
the State (in the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim) by the late-claim deadline; and (4) although its 
FAM-27 form was not filled out properly, its actual submission and its attached support means 
the claim was properly documented.52  The law allows relief from an order taken against a party 
as a result of a clerical error,53 but courts have made it clear that “clerical errors,” which can 
otherwise be subject to later correction, do not include errors made because of a failure to 
correctly interpret the law or apply the facts.54  Based on this record, the claimant erred in its 
interpretation of the law that a multi-year filing would be acceptable.55  There is no evidence that 
the claimant made a “clerical error.”  

                                                 
47 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).   
48 California School Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 
1201; Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 798; Government 
Code sections 17561(d)(1), 17564(b), and 17571.     
49 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459). 
50 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44 (September 29, 2014 email from claimant to Controller);  
Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email from the claimant to the 
Controller). 
51 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5. 
52 Exhibit A, IRC, page 7. 
53 Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b). 
54 In re Eckstrom’s Estate (1960) 54 Cal.2d 540, 545.  
55 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5.  The IRC states that “[a]t the time [when it filed the 2010-2011 claim], 
the City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it would cause the claim 
to the ineligible.” 

14



13 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Nor does the law authorize deeming a claim as timely filed when it was not, even when notice is 
timely provided that a claim would be filed.56     
The record indicates that the only reimbursement claim filed was for fiscal year 2010-2011, 
which was correctly reduced by the Controller based on the documentation of actual costs 
incurred in that fiscal year.   
Therefore, the Commission denies this IRC and finds that the Controller’s reduction is correct as 
a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
  

                                                 
56 Code of Civil Procedure section 473.  Nathanson v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355, 364-
367, 369-370. 

15



14 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

COMMISSION FINDINGS 
I. Chronology 

01/27/2012 The claimant filed its fiscal year 2010-2011 reimbursement claim that included 
costs and documentation for fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012.57 

01/30/2013 The claimant filed its fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement claim.58 

09/29/2014 The Controller notified the claimant via email of the reduction of costs incurred 
for fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 that were included on the fiscal year 
2010-2011 form.59 

09/29/2014 The claimant emailed the Controller to request that the claimant’s costs of $50,459 
incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 not be disallowed due to its “simple 
accounting/clerical error.”60 

09/30/2014 The Controller emailed the claimant stating that it was bound by the claiming 
requirements in the Parameters and Guidelines, and that the claimant did not file a 
reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2009-2010, and that the deadline to do so had 
passed.61 

10/31/2014 The Controller formally notified the claimant of the reduction for costs incurred in 
fiscal year 2009-2010 via an adjustment letter.62 

                                                 
57 The claimant states that the filing date is January 30, 2012, (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 5, 50), but 
the Controller states that the filing date is January 27, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments 
on the IRC, page 8).  The record indicates that the claim was signed on January 19, 2012, and 
shows an “LRS Input” date from the Controller on January 30, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s 
Comments on the IRC, page 12). 
58 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 16 (fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement 
claim).  
59 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller).  The original reduction was for costs 
incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012, but because the claimant refiled its 2011-2012 
claim, only the reduction for costs incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 is in dispute. 
60 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email 
from the claimant to the Controller).  In its comments on the IRC, the Controller said the amount 
in dispute is $50,489 (see Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 7).  However, the 
documentation the Controller attached to its comments comports with the documentation of the 
claimant that the amount is $50,459 (see Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 22 
(summary of invoices) and page 30 (email from the Controller to the claimant)). 
61 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43.  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 32 (email from 
the Controller to the claimant). 
62 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 37. 

16



15 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

09/08/2016 The date of the claimant’s letter asking the Controller to reconsider its reduction 
for fiscal year 2009-2010 costs.63 

10/20/2016 The Controller denied the claimant’s request to reconsider the reduction.64 

08/15/2017 The claimant filed the IRC.65 

12/22/2017 The Controller filed comments on the IRC.66 
06/30/2020 Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision.67 

II. Background 
 The Local Government Employee Relations Program 

The test claim statute and regulations in Local Government Employee Relations amended the 
Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) regarding relations between local public agencies and their 
employees, by adding a method for creating an agency shop arrangement, and expanding the 
jurisdiction of the Public Employment Relations Board to include resolving disputes and 
enforcing the statutory duties and rights of those public employers and employees subject to the 
MMBA.  The Commission partially approved the Test Claim on December 4, 2006, for the 
following reimbursable activities: 

1. Deduct from employees’ wages the payment of dues or service fees required pursuant to 
an agency shop arrangement that was established under subdivision (b) of Government 
Code section 3502.5, and transmit such fees to the employee organization.  (Gov. Code § 
3508.5, subd. (b).) 

2. Receive from the employee any proof of in lieu fee payments made to charitable 
organizations required pursuant to an agency shop arrangement that was established under 
subdivision (b) of Government Code section 3502.5.  (Gov. Code § 3502.5, subd. (c).). 

3. Follow PERB procedures in responding to charges filed with PERB, by an entity other 
than the local public agency employer, concerning an unfair labor practice, a unit 
determination, representation by an employee organization, recognition of an employee 
organization, or an election.  Mandated activities are: 
a.   procedures for filing documents or extensions for filing documents with PERB (Cal. 

Code Regs., tit.8, §§ 32132, 32135 (Register 2001, No. 49)); 
b.   proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32140 (Register 2001, No. 49)); 
c.   responding to subpoenas and investigative subpoenas (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,  

§§ 32149, 32150 (Register 2001, No. 49)); 

                                                 
63 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 (Claimant’s letter to Controller). 
64 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 33 (Controller’s email to claimant). 
65 Exhibit A, IRC. 
66 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 1.   
67 Exhibit C, Draft Proposed Decision. 

17



16 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

d.   conducting depositions (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32160 (Register 2001, No. 49)); 
e.   participating in hearings and responding as required by PERB agent, PERB 

Administrative Law Judge, or the five-member PERB (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,  
§§ 32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 32212, 
32310, 32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 
60050, and 60070 (Register 2001, No. 49)); and 

f.   filing and responding to written motions in the course of the hearing (Cal. Code Regs., 
tit. 8, § 32190 (Register 2001, No. 49)). 

The Commission adopted the Parameters and Guidelines for this program on May 29, 2009, 
authorizing reimbursement, beginning July 1, 2001, for the above activities and certain one-time 
activities.  The Parameters and Guidelines were corrected on June 16, 2009.68  According to the 
Parameters and Guidelines:  “Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim.”69  
The Parameters and Guidelines further state:  

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only 
actual costs may be claimed …. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by 
source documents that show the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, 
and their relationship to the reimbursable activities.70 

 Summary of the Controller’s Audit 
In January 2012, the claimant filed a reimbursement claim requesting reimbursement for the 
claimant’s payments for contracted legal services related to the Local Government Employee 
Relations program.71  The cover sheet and each page of the claim form (FAM-27) indicates that 
the claim is for fiscal year 2010-2011.72  The reimbursement claim form states that “Liebert 
Cassidy Whitmore (Contract Attorney) Responded to several PERB matters,” and $229,627 was 
claimed for those costs.73  The reimbursement claim form was signed under penalty of perjury by 
the claimant’s Finance Division Manager, and identified “Annette S. Chinn (CRS)” as the 
contact person for the claim.74  Attached to the reimbursement claim are invoices from Liebert 

                                                 
68 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 28, 31 (Parameters and Guidelines).  The correction is not relevant to 
this IRC because the provisions regarding filing annual costs and actual costs were not corrected. 
69 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines). 
70 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).  
71 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-120 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim).  The claimant states that the 
filing date is January 30, 2012, (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 5, 50), but the Controller states that the 
filing date is January 27, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 8, 12).  The 
claim was signed on January 19, 2012, and shows an “LRS Input” date from the Controller on 
January 30, 2012 (Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 12). 
72 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-52 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim). 
73 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50, 52 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim). 
74 Exhibit A, IRC, page 50 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim).  Annette S. Chinn of Cost 
Recovery Systems, Inc., is the claimant’s representative for this IRC.  (Exhibit A, IRC, page 1.) 

18



17 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Cassidy Whitmore showing costs incurred for legal services in fiscal years 2009-2010, 2010-
2011, and 2011-2012, totaling $229,627.75   
In September 2014, the Controller initiated a desk review of the 2010-2011 reimbursement 
claim.76  In an email dated September 29, 2014, the Controller notified the claimant that 
$147,355.29 was allowable as costs incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011, but the costs incurred in 
fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 would be denied because “the city can only claim for 
costs incurred during 2010-2011.”77  The email states: 

Please be informed that the City of Monrovia submitted a claim for fiscal year 
2010-11 for the Local Government Employee Relations program.  The city 
claimed $229,627 for contract services.  During our desk review it was discovered 
that the city included $82,272 of contract costs from fiscal years 2009-10 and 
2011-12 with the claim.  The city can only claim costs incurred during 2010-11.  
The table below lists the costs claimed by fiscal year: 

Fiscal Year Costs Incurred Note 

2009-10     $50,459 Non-Reimbursable 
2010-11     $147,355.29  
2011-12     $31,812.65 Non-Reimbursable 

The claim will be adjusted to exclude the non-reimbursable contract costs.78 
In a reply email dated September 29, 2014, the claimant’s Finance Division Manager requested 
that the $50,459 incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 not be disallowed due to a “simple 
accounting/clerical error” of claiming those costs on the wrong fiscal year claim, as follows:  

Thank you for your email.  In reviewing the documentation submitted, I believe 
that the costs claimed are reimbursable under the parameters of the mandate and 
were submitted on time; however, I see that some costs were not filed on the 
correct paperwork.  We respectfully request that you do not disallow our eligible 
FY 09-10 costs of $50,459, but pay them from the correct fiscal year.  It was a 
simple accounting/clerical error on the City’s part.  I understand that late claim 
penalties would apply to some of the FY 09-10 costs included in the wrong fiscal 
year claim. 

                                                 
75 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459); pages 71-111 (Invoices from Leibert 
Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal year 2010-2011, totaling $147,355.29); 
and pages 112-120 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal 
year 2011-2012, totaling $31,812.65).  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 22-
24 (Controller’s Summary of Invoices Included in FY 2010-11 Claim). 
76 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 7. 
77 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 30 (email from 
the Controller to the claimant).     
78 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller). 

19



18 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

Please accept my apologies for the inconvenience and I thank you for your 
assistance.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or if you need 
additional information.79 

In an email dated September 30, 2012, the Controller replied that it was bound by the Parameters 
and Guidelines and could not accept a claim outside of the reimbursable fiscal years, and that the 
claimant did not file a claim for fiscal year 2009-2010, as follows: 

We are bound by the legal authority of the parameters and guidelines and cannot 
accept costs that are outside of reimbursable fiscal years.  As per the P’s and G’s, 
“Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the 
validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the 
reimbursable activities.” 
The city did not file a claim for fiscal year 2009-10 and the deadline to file a late 
claim for 2009-10 or 2011-12 has already passed.  I reviewed the 2011-12 claim 
filed by the city and discovered that some of the costs incurred during 2011-12 
have been correctly included with the 2011-12 claim but were also claimed in 
2010-11.  Please note, the actual costs incurred during fiscal year 2010-11 will be 
allowed and processed for payment upon availability of appropriation.80 

The claimant filed its fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement claim on January 30, 2013,81 and the 
costs claimed for 2011-2012 are not in dispute.   
In an adjustment letter dated October 31, 2014, the Controller formally notified the claimant of 
the reduction of costs “claimed outside of reimbursable F.Y.,” which include the costs incurred 
in fiscal year 2009-2010.82   
In a September 8, 2016 letter, the claimant’s Finance Division Manager asked the Controller to 
reconsider the reduction of costs incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 because “the City had 
accidentally filed a claim for FY 2009-10, FY 2010-11, and FY 2011-12 in one submission 
(under the FY 2010-11 period), rather than filing separate claims for each fiscal year.”83  The 
claimant continued in relevant part as follows: 

At the time the claim was filed, the costs for FY 2009-10 were still eligible for 
filing and the City properly filed the claim on time.  Had we known of the clerical 
error sooner, we would have immediately corrected the paperwork by submitting 
a separate late claim for FY 2009-10 in the amount of $50,459 and attached a 

                                                 
79 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email 
from the claimant to the Controller). 
80 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43.  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 32 (email from 
the Controller to the claimant).   
81 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 16 (fiscal year 2011-2012 reimbursement 
claim).  
82 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 37. 
83 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 (Claimant’s letter to Controller). 

20



19 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

proper coversheet (FAM-27), understanding that a 10% late penalty would have 
been applied to the FY 2009-10 costs. 
As soon as we were notified of the reductions, we promptly contacted your office 
and explained that the reduction was simply due to a clerical error.  We also 
reassured your office that all costs included in the claim were actual eligible costs 
that were properly documented and submitted by the deadline.  Your office 
responded that the cut would not be restored because the deadline to file FY  
2009-10 claims had passed and that “Actual costs must be traceable and be 
supported by source documents that show the validity of such costs, when they 
were incurred, and their relationship to the reimbursable activities,” as noted in 
the attached email correspondence.  However, we believe that these requirements 
were, in fact, satisfied and that the City filed the claim in good faith. 
We kindly ask that you not preclude the City from reimbursement due to a minor 
clerical error.  Aside from the minor error of combining multiple years into one 
claim, the costs were properly submitted by the due date, were actual, traceable, 
and supported by source documents that were included in the claim.  Additionally, 
we believe that the recent decision by the Commission on State Mandates 
regarding the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) filed by the City of Los Angeles 
for their “FY 2003-04 Firefighter Cancer Presumption” claim is similar to our 
situation in that the claimant, the City, made a clerical error when transferring 
costs from a summary page to the total (FAM-27) page.  The Commission ruled 
in favor of the City and said the Controller’s decision to deny $516,132 in 
disability benefit costs as “unclaimed” was incorrect as a matter of law and was 
lacking evidentiary support because the details had all been submitted in the 
original claim, though not correctly transferred to the FAM-27. . . .84 

In a letter dated October 20, 2016, the Controller denied the claimant’s request to reconsider and 
stated that it cannot apply costs to a prior fiscal year claim that was never filed.  The letter also 
noted that it was past the deadline to file a claim for fiscal year 2009-2010.85  

III. Positions of the Parties 
 City of Monrovia 

The claimant states that it filed the IRC, solely “to reverse the FY 2009-10 $50,459 reduction 
made to the city’s claim.”86  The claimant argues that the Controller’s reduction of costs incurred 
in fiscal year 2009-2010 is unfair because the Controller “waited almost three years to audit the 

                                                 
84 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 (Claimant’s letter to Controller). 
85 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 33 (Controller’s email to claimant). 
86 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5.  In its comments on the IRC, the Controller said the amount in dispute 
is $50,489 (see Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 7).  However, the 
documentation the Controller attached to its comments comports with the documentation of the 
claimant that the amount is $50,459 (see Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 22 
(summary of invoices) and page 30 (email from Controller to claimant)). 

21



20 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

City’s claim to determine that the claim would be reduced by $50,459 due to clerical errors.”87  
The claimant asserts that had it been notified earlier of the error, it would have submitted a fiscal 
year 2009-2010 claim and amended its 2010-2011 claim,88 but by the time it was notified of the 
error on September 29, 2014, the claiming deadline for 2009-2010 had passed.89  The claimant 
believes that its claim should not be denied due to a clerical error, and that it should be allowed 
to amend a claim that contains actual, eligible, state-mandated costs.  The claimant argues:  (1) it 
claimed costs that were eligible, documented, and incurred to comply with a state-mandated 
program; (2) its costs were not found to be excessive, improper or unreasonable; (3) its costs 
were submitted to the State by the deadline; and (4) although its FAM-27 form was not filled out 
properly, its actual submission and its attached support means the claim was properly 
documented, not just the coversheet.  The claimant argues “clerical errors should not be grounds 
for denial of constitutionally guaranteed mandated costs reimbursement.”90 
The claimant further argues that the Commission should decide this IRC similarly to the Draft 
Proposed Decision issued on March 18, 2016 for the IRC Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01.  In that IRC, the City of Los Angeles had attached documented costs to its claim, but 
had made a clerical error in transferring the cost information to the FAM-27 coversheet.  In the 
Draft Proposed Decision, Commission staff found that the Controller should have allowed for the 
correction of a “mere arithmetic error.”91     

 State Controller’s Office 
The Controller filed comments on the IRC on December 22, 2017, maintaining that its desk 
review is correct and that the IRC should be denied.92    
The Controller argues that it timely reviewed the City’s claim and correctly reduced the amount 
at issue.  As to timeliness, the claimant filed its fiscal year 2010-2011 claim on January 27, 2012, 
and a late claim for fiscal year 2009-2010 would have been due on February 15, 2012.  During 
the reimbursement claim submission period each February, the Controller receives, logs, and 
sends a claims transmittal letter acknowledging receipt of the claim for several thousand claims 
in the local reimbursement system prior to producing a mandated report to the Legislature by 
April 30th, after which comprehensive desk reviews begin.  So even if the Controller had 
reviewed the claim immediately in May 2012, the February 15, 2012 deadline to file a fiscal year 
2009-2010 reimbursement claim would have already passed.  The claimant never filed a fiscal 

                                                 
87 Exhibit A, IRC, page 4. 
88 Exhibit A, IRC, page 45 (letter from claimant to the Controller). 
89 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 30 (email from 
the Controller to the claimant).  Exhibit A, IRC, page 43 (email from the Controller to the 
claimant).   
90 Exhibit A, IRC, page 7. 
91 Exhibit X, Commission on State Mandates, Draft Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer 
Presumption, 09-4081-I-01. 
92 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 1. 

22



21 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

year 2009-2010 claim, and the Controller had two years to complete its review, once the audit 
was initiated.93   
The Controller also states that according to Government Code section 17558.5, an audit must be 
initiated within three years of when the claim was filed or last amended, but if no payment is 
made to the claimant, the date to initiate the audit does not begin until the claimant is paid.  The 
Controller notes that no appropriation or payment to the claimant has been made for the fiscal 
year 2010-2011 claim.  And because the desk review began in September 2014, the Controller 
states that it had until August 2016 to complete its review.  The Controller further argues that by 
including costs for multiple years in its 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, the claimant did not 
comply with the Parameters and Guidelines.  Finally, the Controller alleges that the claimant’s 
reliance on the Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 IRC is misplaced because filing 
for multiple years in a single claim is not a “mere arithmetic error.”  Rather, it is a violation of 
the Parameters and Guidelines.94   

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(d) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
if the Controller determines that the claim is excessive or unreasonable. 
Government Code section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of 
the California Constitution.95  The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and 
implementing regulations in accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In 
making its decisions, the Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not 
apply it as an “equitable remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political 
decisions on funding priorities.”96 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 

                                                 
93 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 8. 
94 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 8-9. 
95 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
96 County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1281, citing 
City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 

23



22 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.97  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out 
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may 
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgement for that of the agency.  
[Citation.]’” … “In general … the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support….” [Citations.]  
When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.”  [Citation.]’ ”98 

The Commission must review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden of 
providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant.99  In addition, sections 
1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(d) and (e) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions of 
fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.100 

 The claimant timely filed this IRC within three years from the date the claimant 
first received from the Controller a final state audit report, letter, or other written 
notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim. 

The Controller notified the claimant of the reduction by email, addressed to the claimant’s 
Financial Division Manager and dated September 29, 2014, stating: 

Please be informed that the City of Monrovia submitted a claim for fiscal year 
2010-11 for the Local Government Employee Relations program.  The city 
claimed $229,627 for contract services.  During our desk review it was discovered 
that the city included $82,272 of contract costs from fiscal years 2009-10 and 
2011-12 with the claim.  The city can only claim costs incurred during 2010-11.  
The table below lists the costs claimed by fiscal year: 

Fiscal Year Costs Incurred Note 

2009-10     $50,459 Non-Reimbursable 
2010-11     $147,355.29  
2011-12     $31,812.65 Non-Reimbursable 

                                                 
97 Johnson v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space Dist. (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of 
California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
98 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 
534, 547-548. 
99 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
100 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 

24



23 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

The claim will be adjusted to exclude the non-reimbursable contract costs.101 
The Controller’s email, dated September 29, 2014, specifies the claim component (contract 
services) and amount ($82,272) adjusted, and the reasons for the adjustments (costs claimed in 
the wrong fiscal year).  Thus, the email complies with the notice requirements in Government 
Code section 17558.5(c).   
At the time the Controller notified the claimant of the reduction, section 1185.1 of the 
Commission’s regulations required that an IRC be timely filed “no later than three years 
following the date of the Office of State Controller’s final audit report, letter, remittance advice, 
or other written notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim” in order to be complete.102   
The claimant filed the IRC on August 15, 2017, less than three years from the date of the 
Controller’s emailed notice of September 29, 2014.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the 
IRC was timely filed. 

 The Controller’s reduction of $50,459 (less an undisputed 10 percent penalty) from 
the fiscal year 2010-2011 claim is correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, 
capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support because the documentation 
provided with the claim supports that those costs were not incurred in fiscal year 
2010-2011, as required by Government Code section 17560 and the Parameters and 
Guidelines, and there is no evidence of a clerical error that could be subject to 
correction.    

As indicated above, the claimant filed an annual reimbursement claim, with the face sheet and 
each page of the claim form (FAM-27) showing that the claim, totaling $229,627, was for 2010-
2011 fiscal year costs.103  The claim, however, includes costs incurred in fiscal years 2009-2010 
through 2011-2012.104  The Controller approved reimbursement for the 2010-2011 costs, and 
reduced the costs for 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 because reimbursement claims for those fiscal 

                                                 
101 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller). 
102 Former California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 1185.1(c), 1185.2(a) (Register 2014, 
No. 21).  Section 1185.1(c) was amended, operative October 1, 2016, to clarify that:  “All 
incorrect reduction claims shall be filed with the Commission no later than three years following 
the date a claimant first receives from the Office of State Controller a final state audit report, 
letter, or other written notice of adjustment to a reimbursement claim, which complies with 
Government Code section 17558.5(c) by specifying the claim components adjusted, the amounts 
adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the overall reimbursement to the claimant, 
and the reasons for the adjustment. The filing shall be returned to the claimant for lack of 
jurisdiction if this requirement is not met.” 
103 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-52 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim). 
104 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459); pages 71-111 (Invoices from Leibert 
Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal year 2010-2011, totaling $147,355.29); 
and pages 112-120 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal 
year 2011-2012, totaling $31,812.65).  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 22-
24 (Controller’s Summary of Invoices Included in FY 2010-11 Claim). 

25



24 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

years had not been filed and the 2009-2010 and 2011-2012 documentation did not support that 
costs were incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011.105  The claimant disputes only the reduction of 
costs totaling $50,459, which were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010.106   
The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of costs from the fiscal year 2010-2011 
claim (for costs incurred in 2009-2010) is correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious, 
or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  
Government Code 17560(a) provides that reimbursement for state-mandated costs may be 
claimed in an annual reimbursement claim “that details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal 
year” as follows: 

A local agency or school district may, by February 15 following the fiscal year in 
which costs are incurred, file an annual reimbursement claim that details the costs 
actually incurred for that fiscal year.107  

In addition, the Parameters and Guidelines for the Local Government Employee Relations 
mandate state:  “Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim”108 and:  

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any given fiscal year, only 
actual costs may be claimed …. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by 
source documents that show the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, 
and their relationship to the reimbursable activities.109 

Parameters and guidelines are regulatory in nature and are binding on the claimant.110   
Here, the claimant’s 2010-2011 reimbursement claim includes costs totaling $50,459, which are 
supported by invoices showing that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, and not in 
fiscal year 2010-2011.111  The claimant admits that the costs were incurred in fiscal year 2009-
2010, and not in fiscal year 2010-2011.112  Thus, the $50,459 are not “actual costs” for the 2010-
2011 claim year. 

                                                 
105 Exhibit A, IRC, page 44 (email from the Controller). 
106 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5 
107 Government Code section 17560, as last amended by Statutes 2007-2008, 3d Ex. Sess., 
chapter 6, effective February 16, 2008.  Emphasis added. 
108 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).  Emphasis added. 
109 Exhibit A, IRC, page 29 (Parameters and Guidelines).   
110 California School Boards Association v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 
1201; Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 798; Government 
Code sections 17561(d)(1), 17564(b), and 17571.     
111 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459). 
112 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44 (September 29, 2014 email from the claimant to Controller);  
Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 (email from the claimant to the 
Controller). 

26



25 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

The claimant did not file a 2009-2010 reimbursement claim.113  Instead,  
The City submitted an SB 90 Claim for the Local Government Employee 
Relations Program No. 298 for three fiscal years (FY 2009-10, FY 2010-11, and 
FY 2011-12) under one submittal (FY 2010-11 FAM-27).  At the time, the City 
had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it would cause the 
claim to the ineligible.114 

When the Controller notified the claimant that it was reducing the 2010-2011 reimbursement 
claim for the costs incurred in other fiscal years, the claimant requested that the Controller 
reimburse the $50,459 incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 supported by the documentation 
provided with the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim.115  The Controller denied the claimant’s 
request.116 
The claimant contends that the Controller incorrectly denied reimbursement for the $50,459 
incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010 on the following grounds:  (1) it claimed costs that were 
eligible, documented, and incurred to comply with a state-mandated program; (2) its costs were 
not found to be excessive, improper or unreasonable; (3) its fiscal year 2009-2010 costs were 
submitted to the State (in the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim) by the late claim deadline; and 
(4) although its FAM-27 form was not filled out properly, its actual submission and its attached 
support means the claim was properly documented.117  In other words, the claimant believes that 
the Controller should have accepted the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, which contained 
documentation supporting costs actually incurred in fiscal year 2009-2010, as a late 2009-2010 
reimbursement claim subject to a 10 percent late filing penalty.118  
The claimant further asserts that “clerical errors should not be grounds for denial of 
constitutionally guaranteed mandated costs reimbursement.”119  The claimant argues that the 
Commission should decide this IRC similarly to the Draft Proposed Decision issued  
March 18, 2016 on the Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 IRC, which found that the 
Controller should have allowed for the correction of a “mere arithmetic error.”120   

                                                 
113 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 8. 
114 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5. 
115 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 43-44, and Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 31 
(September 29, 2014 email from the claimant to the Controller); Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 
(claimant’s September 8, 2016 letter to the Controller). 
116 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 33 (Controller’s October 20, 2016 email 
to the claimant). 
117 Exhibit A, IRC, page 7. 
118 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 45-46 (Claimant’s letter to Controller). 
119 Exhibit A, IRC, page 7. 
120 Exhibit X, Commission on State Mandates, Draft Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer 
Presumption, 09-4081-I-01. 

27



26 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

The claimant also argues that the Controller’s decision is unfair and not justified because the 
Controller waited almost three years to audit the claim, which made it impossible for the 
claimant to file a timely 2009-2010 claim.  The claimant states “had [it] known of the clerical 
error sooner (not three years later), the City would have immediately corrected and resubmitted 
the claim within the filing period.”121   
The Controller maintains that it timely reviewed the City’s claim and correctly reduced the costs 
at issue, noting that the claimant filed its fiscal year 2010-2011 claim on January 27, 2012, and a 
late claim for 2009-2010 costs would have been due on February 15, 2012.  The Controller states 
that during the claim submission period each February, it receipts, manages, and logs several 
thousand claims into the local reimbursement system to produce a mandatory report for the 
Legislature by April 30th.  Comprehensive desk reviews begin after April 30th.  Thus, even if 
the Controller had reviewed the claim in this case immediately in May 2012, the  
February 15, 2012 deadline for submitting the fiscal year 2009-2010 reimbursement claim had 
already passed.  The claimant never filed a fiscal year 2009-2010 reimbursement claim.122  In 
addition, the Controller states that it was within its statutory authority to initiate a desk review in 
September 2014 and had until September 2016 to complete the review pursuant to Government 
Code section 17558.5.123  The Controller further contends that the claimant’s reliance on the 
Draft Proposed Decision in the Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 IRC is misplaced 
because “the inclusion of multiple fiscal years in a single claim is not a ‘mere arithmetic error’; it 
is instead a matter of non-compliance with the Ps and Gs . . . .”124 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction of 2009-2010 costs, is correct as a matter 
of law and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  
The Government Code places the burden on the claimant to file annual reimbursement claims by 
the statutory deadline for costs incurred in a single fiscal year.  Government Code 17560(a) 
states that “[a] local agency or school district may, by February 15 following the fiscal year in 
which costs are incurred, file an annual reimbursement claim that details the costs actually 
incurred for that fiscal year.125  Government Code section 17568 allows valid reimbursement 
claims to be submitted after that deadline, but “in no case shall a reimbursement claim be paid 
that is submitted more than one year after the [February 15th] deadline in Government Code 
section 17560,” as follows: 

If a local agency or school district submits an otherwise valid reimbursement 
claim to the Controller after the [February 15th] deadline specified in Section 
17560, the Controller shall reduce the reimbursement claim in an amount equal to 
10 percent of the amount that would have been allowed had the reimbursement 
claim been timely filed, provided that the amount of this reduction shall not 

                                                 
121 Exhibit A, IRC, page 4. 
122 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 8. 
123 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 8. 
124 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 9. 
125 Government Code section 17560 was last amended by was last amended by Statutes 2007-
2008, 3d Ex. Sess., chapter 6, effective February 16, 2008. 

28



27 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000).  In no case shall a reimbursement claim be 
paid that is submitted more than one year after the deadline specified in  
Section 17560.126 

Consequently, in order for the claimant to timely request reimbursement for actual costs incurred 
in fiscal year 2009-2010 pursuant to Government Code sections 17560 and 17568, the claimant 
was required to file a fiscal year 2009-2010 reimbursement claim on or before  
February 15, 2011.  If the claimant had filed the claim between February 16, 2011, and  
February 15, 2012, the Controller would have been required to accept the claim and reduce it by 
10 percent up to a maximum reduction of $10,000.  If the claimant had filed the claim on or after 
February 16, 2012, the Controller would have been required to deny the claim in its entirety.  
The claimant never filed a fiscal year 2009-2010 reimbursement claim.127 
Nevertheless, the claimant asserts that it simply made a “clerical error” by filing a multi-year 
claim and that the Controller should accept the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, filed January 
2012, which included documentation supporting the costs actually incurred in fiscal year 2009-
2010, as a late-filed but timely 2009-2010 reimbursement claim.  The claimant equates its 
“clerical error” with the mathematical error in the Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 
IRC. 
However, the facts in this IRC are distinguishable from the facts in Firefighter Cancer 
Presumption, 09-4081-I-01, and the claimant’s reliance on that Proposed Decision is misplaced.  
In Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01, the claimant timely filed a reimbursement 
claim for fiscal year 2003-2004, but erroneously failed to include $516,132 in costs on the FAM-
27 claim form, even though that $516,132 was listed on the Form FCP-2.1 attached to the FAM-
27.  In adding together the costs identified on the attached Form FCP-2.1, the claimant made a 
mathematical error and obtained a bottom-line total that was $516,132 less than the actual sum of 
all of the Total Benefit Payments.  The claimant then transferred the error to the Direct Costs 
schedule at the end of Form FCP-2.1 and to the reimbursement claim Form FAM-27.128  While 
the audit report was still in draft form, the Controller declined the claimant’s request to correct 
the mathematical error on the reimbursement claim form, even though the Controller agreed that 
the reimbursement amount requested on the face of the claim was inaccurate and incomplete due 
to the claimant’s arithmetic error, and that the claimant had submitted correct and complete 
documentation appended to the claim.129  A Draft Proposed Decision and Proposed Decision 
were issued finding for the claimant, but the claimant withdrew the IRC before the Commission 

                                                 
126 Emphasis added.  Government Code section 17568 was last amended by Statutes 2007-2008, 
3d Ex. Sess., chapter 6, effective February 16, 2008. 
127 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, page 8. 
128 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, pages 15 
and 16. 
129 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, pages 16, 
21, 24. 

29



28 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

hearing.  Thus, there is no adopted decision in Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01, 
but the Proposed Decision included the following proposed findings: 

• The Controller did not dispute that the claimant timely filed its fiscal year 2003-2004 
claim, and that, at the time of the filing, the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1 contained a four-
page listing of all of the relevant disability benefit costs used to calculate the claimant’s 
reimbursement.  The claimant did not attempt to add new or late-filed data.  
Consequently, the claim for reimbursement of 2003-2004 costs—which included the 
disputed $516,132 in disability benefit costs — was timely filed under Section 
17560(b).130 

• Government Code section 17558.5(a) expressly refers to a claimant’s ability to “amend” 
a reimbursement claim.  However, the Government Code does not address the specific 
question of when the Controller may lawfully deny leave to amend.  And the Controller 
did not promulgate regulations on the topic.131 

• Therefore, by analogy, the claimant’s request to correct the mathematical error in a 
timely-filed reimbursement claim is the functional equivalent of a party to a civil action 
requesting leave to amend a pleading.  Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 
473(a)(1), the court may, in furtherance of justice, and on any terms as may be proper, 
allow a party to amend any pleading to correct an inadvertent mistake.132   

• Based on evidence in the record and applying the standard in Code of Civil Procedure 
section 473(a)(1), the Proposed Decision found that the Controller’s refusal to consider 
the evidence included in the original claim filing was incorrect as a matter of law and 
arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The claimant’s 
reimbursement claim contained the relevant evidence; the claimant was not adding to or 
increasing its claim, but was merely correcting a mathematical error; and the Controller 
was not mislead or prejudiced by the mistake.  The proposed decision recommended that 
the Commission approve the IRC.133 

Unlike the facts in Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01, a reimbursement claim for 
fiscal year 2009-2010 costs was never filed in this case and thus there is nothing to amend.  The 
claimant filed a reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2010-2011 requesting reimbursement for the 

                                                 
130 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, pages 21, 
27. 
131 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, page 23. 
132 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, pages 22-
23. 
133 Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter Cancer Presumption, 09-
4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016, https://csm.ca.gov/matters/09-4081-I-01/doc12.pdf, pages 9, 
23-25, 33. 

30



29 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

claimant’s payment of contracted legal services related to the program.134  The cover sheet and 
each page of the claim form (FAM-27) indicates that the claim is for fiscal year 2010-2011.135  
The reimbursement claim form states that “Liebert Cassidy Whitmore (Contract Attorney) 
Responded to several PERB matters,” and $229,627 was claimed for those costs.136  The 
reimbursement claim form was signed under penalty of perjury by the claimant’s Finance 
Division Manager, and identified “Annette S. Chinn (CRS)” as the contact person for the 
claim.137  Attached to the reimbursement claim are invoices from Liebert Cassidy Whitmore 
showing costs incurred for legal services in fiscal years 2009-2010, 2010-2011, and 2011-2012, 
totaling $229,627.138  As stated above, the Government Code does not allow filing multi-year 
annual reimbursement claims, and has always placed the burden on the claimant to file annual 
reimbursement claims by the statutory deadline for costs incurred in a single fiscal year.139  
Thus, the only reimbursement claim filed was for fiscal year 2010-2011, and as stated above, the 
costs incurred in other fiscal years were correctly reduced by the Controller based on the 
documentation of actual costs incurred in that fiscal year.   
Moreover, the claimant alleges that a “clerical error” occurred in its multi-year filing, and on this 
basis, asks the Commission to reverse the Controller’s decision denying the claimant’s request to 
accept the claimant’s filing as a late 2009-2010 reimbursement claim.  This request is similar to a 
request made under Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b), which allows relief from an order 
taken against a party as a result of a clerical error.  The claimant, however, provides no evidence 
of a “clerical error.”  Each page of the FAM-27 is distinctly marked as a “2010-2011” fiscal year 
claim, and is signed under penalty of perjury.140  Although the claim form itself provides no 
indication that the claimant was filing a multi-year claim, the 67 pages of invoices attached to the 
claim form, which the Controller would not have found until the claim was reviewed, shows that 
the claim was for multiple years.  The claimant’s IRC states that “[a]t the time [when it filed the 
2010-2011 claim], the City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it 
would cause the claim to the ineligible.”141  Thus, the record indicates that the claimant 
purposely claimed costs for fiscal year 2009-2010 in the 2010-2011 reimbursement claim, but 
the claimant’s “error” was in its incorrect interpretation of the law that a multi-year filing would 

                                                 
134 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-120 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim).   
135 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-52 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim). 
136 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50, 52 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim). 
137 Exhibit A, IRC, page 50 (2010-2011 reimbursement claim).   
138 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 53-70 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services 
provided in fiscal year 2009-2010, totaling $50,459); pages 71-111 (Invoices from Leibert 
Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal year 2010-2011, totaling $147,355.29); 
and pages 112-120 (Invoices from Leibert Cassidy Whitmore for legal services provided in fiscal 
year 2011-2012, totaling $31,812.65).  Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on the IRC, pages 22-
24 (Controller’s Summary of Invoices Included in FY 2010-11 Claim). 
139 Government Code section 17560.   
140 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 50-52. 
141 Exhibit A, IRC, page 5. 

31



30 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

be acceptable.  The courts, however, have made it clear that “clerical errors” alleged under Code 
of Civil Procedure section 473(b) and subject to correction do not include those made because of 
a failure to correctly interpret the law or apply the facts.142   
In addition, the courts have held that Code of Civil Procedure section 473 cannot be used to 
deem a claim as timely filed when it was not, even when notice is timely provided that a claim 
would be filed.  For example, in Nathanson v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355, the 
California Supreme Court considered a case in probate, where the petitioner (the former wife and 
daughter of the decedent) filed a creditor’s claim against the estate two weeks after the 
expiration of the statutory period for presenting a claim.  The creditor’s claim requested $82,000 
for child support and for the alleged failure by the decedent to maintain a life insurance policy.  
Beneath the description of the amount requested in the claim, the petitioner wrote:  “For further 
particulars, reference is hereby made to the verified petition of Zita Nathanson for family 
allowance before inventory filed on or about October 3, 1972.”143  This quoted language referred 
to a petition previously filed in the probate proceedings on October 3, 1972, requesting a 
monthly family allowance from the date of the decedent’s death until the filing of an inventory, 
which alleged that the creditor’s claims “anticipated to be filed” against the estate consist of 
unpaid child support and a claim for the alleged failure of the decedent to maintain a life 
insurance policy in the same amount as presented in the later-filed claim.  After the creditor’s 
claim was rejected as late, the petitioner filed a request for an order authorizing filing a late claim 
based on Code of Civil Procedure section 473, alleging that “through mistake and inadvertence 
petitioner’s claim was not regularly filed with this court in proper form within the statutory four 
month period for presenting claims,” but that notice of her claim had been given to the estate 
within the claim presentation period when she filed her petition on October 3, 1972.  Petitioner 
therefore requested that the claim be deemed filed since the estate had actual notice of the claim 
sufficient to give the court jurisdiction.  The court denied the request on the following grounds:  
(1) the probate statute stated that all claims must be filed within the time limited in the notice or 
be “barred forever”; (2) mere notice of the claim on the part of the estate does not constitute a 
sufficient filing of a claim; (3) the executor or administrator of the estate has a fiduciary 
relationship to all parties having an interest in the estate and is required to protect the estate 
against the collection of a claim that is not filed or presented as required by statute; (4) under 
Code of Civil Procedure section 473, a creditor’s claim that has been properly filed can be 
amended or corrected after the expiration of the statutory deadline, but implicit in this rule is that 
the creditor’s claim has been timely filed or presented in the first place; and (5) “mere notice to 
the estate, in the sense of imparting knowledge of the underlying debt to the representative, does 
not constitute a sufficient claim or demand which can be the basis of an amendment.”144 

                                                 
142 In re Eckstrom’s Estate (1960) 54 Cal.2d 540, 545; see also, Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. 
Western Pacific Roofing Co. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4 th 110, 117 [When correcting a judgment 
because of a mistake or inadvertence, the court stated that “The test which distinguishes clerical 
error from possible judicial error is simply whether the challenged portion of the judgment was 
entered inadvertently (which is clerical error) versus advertently (which might be judicial error, 
but is not clerical error)”].  
143 Nathanson v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355, 359. 
144 Nathanson v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 355, 364-367, 369-370. 

32



31 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 

Draft Proposed Decision 

These grounds apply here.  Even if the Controller had actual notice that the claimant’s 2010-
2011 reimbursement claim included a request for reimbursement of 2009-2010 costs, the court in 
Nathanson held that mere notice does not constitute a sufficiently-filed reimbursement claim.  
The plain language of Government Code 17560 requires the claimant to file an annual 
reimbursement claim by the statutory deadline for costs incurred in a single fiscal year.  The 
claimant never filed a reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2009-2010.  Moreover, neither the 
Commission, nor the Controller, have the authority to allow filing a 2009-2010 reimbursement 
claim after the deadline in Government Code section 17568, which states that “in no case” shall 
a reimbursement claim be paid that is submitted more than one year after the deadline in 
Government Code section 17560.  The deadline in this case to file a 2009-2010 reimbursement 
claim under section 17568 expired on February 15, 2012.145   
Therefore, the Controller’s reduction of $50,459 (less an undisputed 10 percent penalty) from the 
fiscal year 2010-2011 claim is correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious or entirely 
lacking in evidentiary support because the documentation provided with the claim does not 
support that those costs were incurred in fiscal year 2010-2011, as required by Government Code 
section 17560 and the Parameters and Guidelines and there is no evidence of a clerical error that 
could be subject to correction. 

V. Conclusion 
Based on the forgoing analysis, the Commission concludes that the Controller’s reduction is 
correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 
The Commission denies this IRC.  

                                                 
145 Government Code section 17560(a) states that “[a] local agency or school district may, by 
February 15 following the fiscal year in which costs are incurred, file an annual reimbursement 
claim that details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal year.  Government Code section 
17568 allows a valid reimbursement claim to be submitted after that deadline, and in such cases, 
the Controller is required to reduce the claim by ten percent.  Section 17568 further states, 
however, that “in no case shall a reimbursement claim be paid that is submitted more than one 
year after the deadline in Government Code section 17560.” 

33



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

 
I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 
I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to 
the within action.  My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 
On June 30, 2020, I served the: 

• Draft Proposed Decision, Schedule for Comments, and Notice of Hearing issued 
June 30, 2020 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 3508.5:  Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739); 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 
32160, 32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 
32212, 32310, 32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 
60050, 60070; Register 2001, Number 49. 
Fiscal Year:  2010-2011 
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on June 30, 2020 at Sacramento, 
California. 
 
 
 

____________________________ 
Jill L. Magee 

      Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 323-3562 

 

34



6/24/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 6/24/20

Claim Number: 17-0130-I-01

Matter: Local Government Employee Relations

Claimant: City of Monrovia

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov
Buffy Bullis, Administrative Services Director/Finance Director, City of Monrovia
Claimant Contact
415 S. Ivy Ave, Monrovia, CA 91016
Phone: (626) 932-5513
bbullis@ci.monrovia.ca.us
Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608
allanburdick@gmail.com
Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Bureau Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919
ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov
Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov
Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
Claimant Representative
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630

35



6/24/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4

Phone: (916) 939-7901
achinncrs@aol.com
J. Felix De La Torre, General Counsel, Public Employment Relations Board (D-12)
1031 18th Street, Sacramento, CA 95811
Phone: (916) 322-3198
fdelatorre@perb.ca.gov
Eric Feller, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
eric.feller@csm.ca.gov
Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov
Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov
Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442-7887
dillong@csda.net
Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov
Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov
Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov
Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office
Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 327-3138
lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov
Erika Li, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 10th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
erika.li@dof.ca.gov
Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
Jill.Magee@csm.ca.gov
Jane McPherson, Financial Services Director, City of Oceanside

36



6/24/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4

300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054
Phone: (760) 435-3055
JmcPherson@oceansideca.org
Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319-8320
Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV
Debra Morton, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256
DMorton@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Nguyen, Department of Finance
Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Michelle.Nguyen@dof.ca.gov
Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com
Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232-3122
apalkowitz@as7law.com
Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093
kbpsixten@aol.com
Johnnie Pina, Legislative Policy Analyst, League of Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 658-8214
jpina@cacities.org
Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov
Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Natalie Sidarous, Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, 3301 C Street, Suite 740, Sacramento, CA
95816

37



6/24/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4

Phone: 916-445-8717
NSidarous@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, City Manager, City of Oceanside
300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054
Phone: (760) 435-3055
citymanager@oceansideca.org
Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov
Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
Brittany Thompson, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Brittany.Thompson@dof.ca.gov

38



City of MONROVIA 

July 20, 2020 

Ms. Heather Halsey 

Executive Director 

Commission on State Mandates 

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Response to Draft Proposed Decision, Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-1-01 

Dear Ms. Halsey, 

The City of Monrovia has reviewed the Draft Proposed Decision, dated June 30, 2020, and respectfully 

submits this response . I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this letter, and if called to 

testify, could and would testify competently. 

We wish to clarify the wording of our statement in the IRC: "At the time [when it filed the 2010-11 

claim], the City had inadvertently filed the multi-year claim and did not realize it would cause the claim 

to be ineligible." 

The draft staff analysis suggests that the City's error was done advertently due to its incorrect 

interpretation of the law or rules regarding the submission of multiple years of costs in one claim. This 

was not the case, and we apologize for the ambiguity in the IRC wording. Both the City and consultant 

have been preparing and submitting these State Mandate Reimbursement claims for many years and we 

were aware that only one fiscal year of costs should have been submitted per claim. However, the 
m.istake was an inadvertent one. The consultant believed that the data provided to them by the City 

was only for FY 2010-11 and not for 3 years of costs. Thus, the consultant believed all invoices and costs 

were for the current year (FY 2010-11) and inadvertently included them all into one claim, and not two 

separate submissions, as should have been done (one for FY 2009-10 and one for 2010-11). 

We are not sure if these circumstances constitute a "clerical" error by legal definition- but it was an 

honest, inadvertent mistake. It was not due to failure to correctly interpret the law or understand the 

claiming instructions, as the Draft Decision suggests. We knew that separate forms should have been 

1887 

415 South Ivy Avenue • Monrovia, California 91016-2888 • (626) 932-5550 • FAX (626) 932-5520 

July 21, 2020
RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

Exhibit D

1



filed by fiscal year of costs. It was our error that invoices were from multiple fiscal years. We realize that 

this was a mistake on our part, but again, wish to emphasize that the costs submitted were timely filed, 

eligible, and properly supported actual costs. The only error we made was that we did not separate the 

invoices by fiscal year into two separate claim forms. 

The example of the Nathanson v. Supreme Court case, alleging that "through mistake and inadvertence, 

petitioner's claim was not regularly filed with this court in proper form within the statutory four month 

period" would perhaps find differently in our case, as the costs submitted were timely filed, eligible and 

properly documented costs with all detailed invoices attached to the claim, thus were not a mere notice, 

but fully complete with the exception of having a separate FAM-27 claim cover form for FY 2009-10 

invoices. 

We appreciate your consideration and request this clerical correction to be made and allowance of our 

timely filed and fully documented eligible costs be reimbursed. I am available to answer any questions 

at (626) 932-5513. 

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 

~~ 
Buffy Bullis 

Administrative Services Director 

bbullis@ci.monrovia.ca .us 

(626) 932-5513 

+-

2



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

 
I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 
I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to 
the within action.  My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 
On July 22, 2020, I served the: 

• Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision filed July 21, 2020 
Local Government Employee Relations, 17-0130-I-01 
Government Code Sections 3502.5 and 3508.5:  Statutes 2000, Chapter 901 (SB 739); 
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Sections 32132, 32135, 32140, 32149, 32150, 
32160, 32168, 32170, 32175, 32176, 32180, 32190, 32205, 32206, 32207, 32209, 32210, 
32212, 32310, 32315, 32375, 32455, 32620, 32644, 32649, 32680, 32980, 60010, 60030, 
60050, 60070; Register 2001, Number 49. 
Fiscal Year:  2010-2011 
City of Monrovia, Claimant 

By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on July 22, 2020 at Sacramento, 
California. 
 
 
 

____________________________ 
Jill L. Magee 

      Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 323-3562 

 

3



7/22/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 7/22/20

Claim Number: 17-0130-I-01

Matter: Local Government Employee Relations

Claimant: City of Monrovia

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov
Buffy Bullis, Administrative Services Director/Finance Director, City of Monrovia
Claimant Contact
415 S. Ivy Ave, Monrovia, CA 91016
Phone: (626) 932-5513
bbullis@ci.monrovia.ca.us
Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608
allanburdick@gmail.com
Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Bureau Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919
ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov
Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov
Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
Claimant Representative
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630

4



7/22/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4

Phone: (916) 939-7901
achinncrs@aol.com
J. Felix De La Torre, General Counsel, Public Employment Relations Board (D-12)
1031 18th Street, Sacramento, CA 95811
Phone: (916) 322-3198
fdelatorre@perb.ca.gov
Eric Feller, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
eric.feller@csm.ca.gov
Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov
Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov
Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442-7887
dillong@csda.net
Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov
Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov
Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office
Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 327-3138
lkurokawa@sco.ca.gov
Erika Li, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 10th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
erika.li@dof.ca.gov
Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
Jill.Magee@csm.ca.gov
Jane McPherson, Financial Services Director, City of Oceanside
300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054
Phone: (760) 435-3055
JmcPherson@oceansideca.org
Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office

5



7/22/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4

925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319-8320
Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV
Debra Morton, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256
DMorton@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Nguyen, Department of Finance
Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Michelle.Nguyen@dof.ca.gov
Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com
Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232-3122
apalkowitz@as7law.com
Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093
kbpsixten@aol.com
Johnnie Pina, Legislative Policy Analyst, League of Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 658-8214
jpina@cacities.org
Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov
Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Natalie Sidarous, Chief, State Controller's Office
Local Government Programs and Services Division, 3301 C Street, Suite 740, Sacramento, CA
95816
Phone: 916-445-8717
NSidarous@sco.ca.gov
Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, City Manager, City of Oceanside
300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054

6



7/22/2020 Mailing List

https://www.csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4

Phone: (760) 435-3055
citymanager@oceansideca.org
Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov
Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
Brittany Thompson, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
Brittany.Thompson@dof.ca.gov

7



May 11, 2016 

Mr. Steven Presberg 
Senior Personnel Analyst 
City of Los Angeles 
700 East Temple Street, Room 210 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

STATE of CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ON STATE 

MANDATES 

Ms. Jill Kanemasu 
State Controller's Office 
Accounting and Reporting 
3301 C Street, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

And Parties, Interested Parties, and Interested Persons (See Mailing List) 

Re: Proposed Decision 
Firefighter 's Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-0 1 
Labor Code Section 3212.1 
Statues 1982, Chapter 1568 
Fiscal Year: 2003-2004 
City of Los Angeles, Claimant 

Dear Mr. Presberg and Ms. Kanemasu: 

The proposed decision for the above-named matter is enclosed for your review. 

Hearing 

This matter is set for hearing on Thursday, May 26, 2016, at 10:00 a.m., State Capitol, 
Room 447, Sacramento, California. Please let us know in advance if you or a representative of 
your agency will testify at the hearing, and if other witnesses will appear. If you would like to 
request postponement of the hearing, please refer to section 1187.9(b) of the Commission's 
regulations. 

Special Accommodations 

For any special accommodations such as a sign language interpreter, an assistive listening 
device, materials in an alternative format, or any other accommodations, please contact the 
Commission Office at least five to seven ·working days prior to the meeting. 

Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 

J :\MANDATES\JRC\2009\408 I (Firefighter's Cancer Presumption Program)\09-4081-1-0 I \Correspondence\PDtrans.docx 

Commission on State Mandates 

980 9th Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814 I www.csm.ca.gov I tel (916) 323-3562 I email: csminfo@csm.ca.gov 

Exhibit E

1



1 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Hearing Date:  May 26, 2016 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2009\4081 (Firefighter's Cancer Presumption Program)\09-4081-I-01\IRC\PD.docx 
 

ITEM 3 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

PROPOSED DECISION 
Labor Code Section 3212.1 
Statutes 1982, Chapter 1568 

Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption 
Fiscal Year 2003-2004 

09-4081-I-01 
City of Los Angeles, Claimant 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Overview 
This incorrect reduction claim (IRC) challenges a reduction made by the State Controller’s 
Office (Controller) to a reimbursement claim filed by the City of Los Angeles (claimant) for 
fiscal year 2003-2004 under the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption program.  Following the 
audit, the Controller, as a result of a mathematical error on one of the claim forms filed, deemed 
$516,132 “unclaimed.”  Due to this program’s 50 percent reimbursement formula, this resulted 
in a reduction of the reimbursement claimed by a presumptive $258,066. 
For the reasons discussed in this analysis, staff finds that the Controller’s reduction is incorrect 
as a matter of law, and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support.   
The Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption Program 
In 1982, the Legislature enacted legislation to allow firefighters, under certain circumstances, to 
claim workers’ compensation for cancers which developed or manifested during or (for a limited 
period of time) after their service.1  The act added an additional definition of “injury” to the 
Labor Code that “includes cancer which develops or manifests itself” during a period in which 
the person was an active firefighting member of a fire department or unit.  Provided that the 
member could demonstrate that he or she was exposed to a known carcinogen while in service 
and provided that the carcinogen is “reasonably linked to the disabling cancer,” then the member, 
pursuant to Labor Code section 3212.1, became entitled to a rebuttable presumption during 
workers’ compensation proceedings that the cancer arose out of and in the course of the 
firefighting. 
On February 23, 1984, the Board of Control, predecessor to the Commission on State Mandates 
(Commission), approved the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, CSM-4081 test claim.  On 
October 24, 1985, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines for the Firefighter’s 

                                                 
1 Statutes 1982, chapter 1568, adding Labor Code section 3212.1. 

2



2 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Cancer Presumption program, and amended the parameters and guidelines on March 26, 1987.2  
The amended parameters and guidelines state, in relevant part, that the State of California shall 
reimburse 50 percent of the actual costs incurred by a local agency for workers’ compensation 
claims that are subject to the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption.  For a self-insured local agency, 
the reimbursable costs are 50 percent of “All actual costs,” including administrative costs (such 
as staff costs and overhead costs) and benefit costs (such as “All medical expenses” and “All 
compensation benefits” (e.g., permanent disability benefits, life pension benefits, and death 
benefits)).  The parties do not dispute that the provisions of the amended parameters and 
guidelines referring to self-insured local agencies are the provisions which apply to the City of 
Los Angeles and its claim. 
The Controller’s Audit and Reduction of Costs 
The facts are not in dispute in this case.  In adding together all of the costs identified on Form 
FCP-2.1, the claimant made an arithmetic error and obtained a bottom-line total that was 
$516,132 less than the actual sum of all of the Total Benefit Payments.3  Having made an error in 
computing the sum of all firefighters’ Total Benefit Payments on Form FCP-2.1, the claimant 
transferred the error to the Direct Costs schedule at the end of Form FCP-1.24 and to the 
reimbursement claim made on Form FAM-27.5   
There is no dispute that $516,132 in disability benefit costs were identified by the claimant on its 
Form FCP-2.1 and that the claimant filed the Form FCP-2.1 simultaneously with its 
reimbursement claim on January 10, 2005, as required by the claiming instructions.6  There is no 
dispute that the Controller deemed the $516,132 in disability benefit costs to be “unclaimed 
costs” which were not used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.7 
The record also indicates that the mathematical error on Form FCP-2.1 was first noticed by the 
Controller and summarized in its July 17, 2009 draft audit report8 and that, on August 6, 2009, 
the claimant objected in writing to the Controller’s decision to deem the $516,132 in disability 
benefit costs to be “unclaimed costs.”9  In the letter, the claimant requested that the Controller 
process the Form FAM-27 as if the numbers on the form had been corrected to include the 
$516,132 which the claimant had mistakenly omitted.10  The Controller denied the request. 

                                                 
2 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 14-17.    
3 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 3, 40-43. 
4 Exhibit A, IRC, page 39.  
5 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43.  
6 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
7 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
8 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16, 19, 22-23. 
9 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 
10 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 

3



3 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Procedural History 
The claimant signed and submitted the reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2003-2004 on 
January 10, 2005.  The Controller commenced the audit of the reimbursement claim on  
June 9, 2008.  The Controller provided the draft audit report to the claimant on June 17, 2009. 
The claimant sent a letter on August 6, 2009, objecting to the Controller’s draft audit report.  The 
Controller issued the final audit report on September 4, 2009.  The claimant filed IRC 
09-4081-I-01 on January 14, 2010.  Commission staff deemed this IRC complete on  
January 26, 2010.  The Controller filed late comments on the IRC on December 12, 2014.  The 
claimant filed rebuttal comments on January 12, 2015. 
Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision11 on March 18, 2016.  No comments were 
filed on the Draft Proposed Decision.  

Commission Responsibilities 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. 
Government Code section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs that were incorrectly reduced be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.12 
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6, and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”13 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. This standard is similar to 
the standard used by courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion by a state agency.14 

                                                 
11 Exhibit D, Draft Proposed Decision. 
12 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552.  
13 City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
14 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984; American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California 
(2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 

4



4 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant.15  In addition, 
sections 1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions 
of fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.16 

Claims 
The following chart provides a brief summary of the claims and issues raised and staff’s 
recommendation: 

Issue Description  Staff Recommendation 
Reduction of costs 
due to the 
Controller’s 
decision to deem 
$516,132 in total 
disability costs as 
“unclaimed costs.”  
The $516,132 was 
listed in the line 
items of the 
claimant’s Form 
FCP-2.1, but, due to 
an arithmetic error, 
the amount was not 
transferred to the 
claimant’s Form 
FAM-27, and 
therefore did not 
appear on the face 
of the 
reimbursement 
claim. 

The Controller argues that it acted 
within its authority because, by the 
time that the claimant served its 
protest letter dated August 6, 2009, 
the claimant’s statutory time limit 
in Government Code sections 
17560 and 17568 to amend a claim 
had expired.  

Incorrect – The Controller’s 
decision to deem $516,132 in 
disability benefit costs to be 
“unclaimed costs” is incorrect as 
a matter of law, and is arbitrary, 
capricious, and entirely lacking 
in evidentiary support. The 
claimant promptly requested 
leave to correct the arithmetic 
error or to conform the claim to 
the proof which had been 
attached and submitted with the 
reimbursement claim when it 
was originally filed.  The 
Controller had no statutory or 
regulatory basis upon which to 
deny the claimant’s request.   
 

Staff Analysis 
A. The Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs to be 

“unclaimed costs” is arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support. 

                                                 
15 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
16 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

5



5 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

The dispositive issue before the Commission is whether or not, on the facts of this record, the 
Controller acted within its legal authority by deeming total disability benefit costs of $516,132 
identified on Form FCP-2.1 as “unclaimed costs,” resulting in a reduction of costs to the 
claimant. 
The claimant’s request that the Controller process the Form FAM-27 as if the numbers on the 
form had been corrected to include the $516,132 which the claimant had mistakenly omitted was 
functionally a request to amend the Form FAM-27 to correct a mistake or to conform to the 
proof contained in the line items of the attached Form FCP-2.1.  Government Code section 
17558.5(a) refers to the fact that a reimbursement claim can be “amended,” but no statute or 
administrative regulation delineates the Controller’s authority to grant leave for a claimant to 
amend a claim.  Lacking directly controlling legal authority to apply to this situation, the 
Commission should reason by analogy and apply the law which governs the Superior Court 
when a plaintiff requests leave to amend a complaint. 
“The court may, in furtherance of justice, and on any terms as may be proper, allow a party to 
amend any pleading or proceeding by adding or striking out the name of any party, or by 
correcting a mistake in the name of the party, or a mistake in any other respect,” Code of Civil 
Procedure section 473(a)(1) states in relevant part. (Emphasis added.)  A court may also, under 
appropriate circumstances, grant a motion to amend a pleading to conform to proof.17  A court 
may grant a motion to amend before or during trial.18  And, under the law, the amended claim 
that corrects a mistake relates back to the claim’s original filing date for statute of limitations 
purposes.19  Motions to amend are to be granted with great liberality; it is an abuse of discretion 
for a court to deny a motion for leave to amend in the absence of demonstrated prejudice to the 
other parties.20 
Under the laws governing motions for leave to amend, the Controller’s actions toward the 
claimant constituted an abuse of discretion.  Nowhere in the record did the Controller identify 
how it or any another person would be prejudiced by allowing the claimant to amend its claim. 
The claimant did not engage in unwarranted delay; rather, the claimant objected to the 
Controller’s draft audit within 20 calendar days of receipt.  The claimant did not alter its theory 
of the case late in the proceedings; rather, the claimant’s theory of reimbursement never varied. 
The claimant was not seeking to submit new evidence; the line items of claimant’s Form FCP-
2.1 contained the relevant evidence.  The claimant was not adding to or increasing its claim; it 
was merely seeking to have the Controller treat the claim as if the information contained in Form 
FAM-27 had been accurately calculated.  The Controller was not misled; during the course of its 
audit, the Controller recognized the omitted $516,132 for the arithmetic error it was.  The 
Controller did not challenge the veracity of the line items listed on the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1.  
Accordingly, staff finds that the Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit 
costs specifically identified on Form FCP-2.1 as “unclaimed” — when, in fact, the costs were 
claimed but accidentally omitted from the claim cover sheet — was arbitrary, capricious, and 
                                                 
17 Code of Civil Procedure section 469. 
18 Code of Civil Procedure section 576. 
19 Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 932, 934. 
20 Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 761. 

6



6 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

entirely lacking in evidentiary support.21  Under the law, the correction of the mistake relates 
back to the claim’s original filing date of January 10, 2005 and is timely. 

B. The Controller’s position that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 bar the 
claimant from correcting the claim is incorrect as a matter of law. 

The Controller takes the position that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 authorized 
the Controller’s refusal to grant leave to the claimant to amend its reimbursement claim.  “It is 
the city’s responsibility to ensure that it files accurate mandated cost claims within the statutory 
time allowed. Government Code section 17568 states, ‘In no case shall a reimbursement claim be 
paid that is submitted more than one year after the deadline specified in [Government Code] 
section 17560.’ The city did not amend its FY 2003-04 mandated cost claim within the statutory 
timeframe permitted.”22 
The claimant’s counter-argument reads, “The city did not need to ‘amend’ its claim, inasmuch as 
each and every dollar pertaining to it was in fact submitted in full detail. While SCO obliquely 
refers to ‘mathematical errors on a supporting schedule’ this very supporting schedule — in fact 
submitted and audited by them — provides all of the details of the claims.”23 
Staff finds that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 do not support the Controller’s 
position that the claimant no longer had the ability to correct the claim.  Government Code 
section 17560(b) requires a claimant to “file” a claim by a certain deadline; Section 17568 
authorizes the Controller to reduce (up to a specified cap) a claim which a claimant “submits” up 
to one year late; and Section 17568 prohibits the Controller from paying any claim which was 
“submitted” more than one year late. 
The Controller does not dispute the fact that the claimant filed its claim on January 10, 2005, and 
that, at the time of the filing, the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1 contained a four-page listing of all of 
the relevant disability benefit costs which, by this IRC, the claimant is requesting be included in 
the total used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.  Claimant was not and is not attempting 
to add new or late-filed data.  Consequently, the claimant’s request for reimbursement — a claim 
which listed the $516,132 in disability benefit costs — was timely filed under Section 17560(b). 
In addition, both Government Code section 17560(b) and section 17568 are silent regarding a 
claimant’s ability to amend a previously and timely filed claim.  The Controller has not adopted 
regulations on point.  Therefore, as explained above, the law regarding amendments of pleadings 
to correct a mistake or to conform to proof is applied, and, under that body of law, the 
Controller’s actions constituted an abuse of discretion.  Neither Government Code section 
17560(b) nor 17568 alters that result.24  

                                                 
21 Since the Commission’s ruling regarding the Controller’s refusal to grant leave to the claimant 
to amend its claim disposes of this IRC, the Commission declines to address the other arguments 
proffered by the parties. 
22 Exhibit A, IRC, page 21. See also Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 10, 
11 [similar language]. 
23 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 3.  
24 Alternatively, an amendment of the Form FAM-27 would relate back to the claim’s original 
filing date for statute of limitations purposes — an outcome unaffected by Government Code 

7



7 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Accordingly, staff finds that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 do not support the 
Controller’s position that the claimant no longer had the ability to correct the claim. 

C. A line of Court of Appeal decisions upholding the authority of the Medi-Cal 
program to refuse to allow the amendment of reimbursement claims is not 
applicable to this IRC. 

A line of published Court of Appeal decisions held that the formerly named Department of 
Health Services (Department) acted within its authority in declining to allow the amendment of 
erroneous reimbursement claims submitted under the Medi-Cal program.  However, as explained 
below, these cases are not applicable to this IRC. 
In Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer, and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe, the 
claimants were attempting to add new and additional claims or information to their cost 
reports;25 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe does not specify the nature of the claimant’s 
error but, based on language in the opinion, the claimant was also attempting to add new and 
additional claims or information.26  In contrast, the claimant in this IRC had submitted all 
relevant costs in its Form FCP-2.1 and was merely attempting to correct the face of its Form 
FAM-27; the claimant in this IRC was not attempting to add new or additional claims or 
information.  
The Medi-Cal program does not reimburse a claimant for its actual costs.  Rather, following a 
federal revision of the program in 1980 and 1981, a claimant is entitled to be reimbursed 
according to a formula “based upon the costs that would have been incurred by an efficient and 
economically operated facility, even if a provider’s actual costs were greater.”27  While the 
actual costs contained in the cost reports are a factor in determining a Medi-Cal claimant’s 
ultimate reimbursement, the cost reports are merely one part of the equation.28  In contrast, a 
claimant incurring state-mandated expenses is entitled to a reimbursement of all actual costs 
mandated by the state, and the claimant’s actual costs are the principal variable in the equation 
when the claimant is (like the claimant in this IRC) requesting reimbursement under an actual 
cost methodology.29  While both the Medi-Cal program and the state mandate program involve 
claimants filing requests for reimbursement of expenses, the two programs are fundamentally 

                                                 
sections 17560 and 17568.  See Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 932, 934 
[“California courts have established the rule that an amended complaint relates back to the filing 
of the original complaint, and thus avoids the bar of the statute of limitations, so long as recovery 
is sought in both pleadings on the same general set of facts.”]. 
25 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1685-1686; Kaiser 
Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1556-1558. 
26 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 395 [“inaccuracies in the 
cost reports which resulted in a lesser reimbursement”]. 
27 Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center v. Belshe (1996) 13 Cal.4th 748, 752. 
28 Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center v. Belshe (1996) 13 Cal.4th 748, 757. 
29 Government Code section 17561(a) states that “[t]he state shall reimburse each local agency 
and school district for all ‘costs mandated by the state[.]’” (Emphasis added.) 

8



8 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

different in terms of the claimant’s legal entitlement and the State’s use of the submitted expense 
data. 
Furthermore, claimants seeking reimbursement under Medi-Cal operate within a web of federal 
and state statutes and regulations which provide the claimants with notice of myriad substantive 
and procedural requirements — including deadlines to amend or correct claims.  The Mission 
Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals courts based their decisions in part on the 
fact that the claimants had been placed on notice by a state regulation that the claimants could 
file amended cost reports with the Department any time before the final settlement of the cost 
reports.30  In a decision involving a different aspect of the Medi-Cal program, claimants were 
placed on notice by a statute that the Department had the ability to correct mathematical or 
typographical errors.31 
In sharp contrast, the Controller has not issued regulations regarding the procedure to be 
followed by claimants or by the Controller when mandate reimbursement claims are audited.  
Unlike Mission Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, the claimant was not 
placed on notice by the Controller of a deadline by which to amend or correct its previously 
submitted claim.32  In the absence of such a regulation, the Controller cannot take advantage of 
the reasoning in Mission Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals. 
Finally, the Kaiser Foundation Hospitals court placed weight on the fact that Medi-Cal cost 
reports are required by statute to be certified as true and correct by the provider’s executive 
officer33 and, if unaudited within three years, are deemed to be true and correct.34  Similarly, the 
claim in this IRC was certified under penalty of perjury to be true and correct,35 and the 
Controller has a three-year window in which to audit mandate reimbursement claims.36  A 
distinguishing difference is that, while the Department in Kaiser Foundation Hospitals did not 
conduct an audit, the Controller did.  The certification of the data is a moot issue in this IRC, 
where the presumption of accuracy created by the certification was superseded by the evidence 
requested and reviewed by the Controller during its year-long field audit.37  In addition, the 
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals claimants were attempting to add information; in the instant IRC, 
                                                 
30 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560-1561.  
31 Santa Ana Hospital Medical Center v. Belshe (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 819, 824. See also 
Welfare and Institutions Code section 14105.98(f)(5). 
32 As discussed above, the statutory deadline for a claimant to file a claim does not constitute a 
limitation on a claimant’s ability to seek to amend a claim. 
33 Welfare and Institutions Code section 14107.4(c). 
34 Welfare and Institutions Code section 14170(a)(1). 
35 Exhibit A, IRC, page 34. 
36 Government Code section 17558.5(a). 
37 See, e.g., Rogers v. Interstate Transit Co. (1931) 212 Cal. 36, 38 [“[I]t is well established in 
this state that a presumption in favor of a party is entirely dispelled by the testimony of the party 
himself or of his witnesses.”]; Coffey v. Shiomoto (2015) 60 Cal. 4th 1198, 1210 [“[I]f evidence 
sufficient to negate the presumed fact is presented, the ‘presumption disappears’ (Citation.) and 
‘has no further effect’ (Citation.) . . . .”]. 

9



9 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

the claimant submitted all information at the time it submitted the claim.  Finally, a verified 
pleading may also be amended.38 
Thus, while a line of Court of Appeal decisions upholds the authority of the Department to reject 
amended cost reports, the decisions are not applicable to this IRC, which should be decided on 
the basis that, on this record, the Controller should have granted the claimant leave to amend its 
Form FAM-27. 

Conclusion 
Staff finds that the Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs as 
“unclaimed” is incorrect as a matter of law and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support.  

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed decision approving the IRC and, 
pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d) and section 1185.9 of the Commission’s 
regulations, request that the Controller reinstate the costs incorrectly reduced, and authorize staff 
to make any technical, non-substantive changes following the hearing. 
  

                                                 
38 Macomber v. State of California (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 391, 399. 

10



10 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

BEFORE THE 
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
ON: 
Labor Code Section 3212.1 
Statutes 1982, Chapter 1568 
Fiscal Year 2003-2004 
City of Los Angeles, Claimant 

Case No.:  09-4081-I-01 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption 
DECISION PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 
ET SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2, 
CHAPTER 2.5, ARTICLE 7 
(Adopted May 26, 2016) 

 
DECISION 

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction 
claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on May 26, 2016.  [Witness list will be 
included in the adopted decision.] 
The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code section 
17500 et seq., and related case law. 
The Commission [adopted/modified] the proposed decision to [approve/partially approve/deny] 
this IRC by a vote of [vote count will be included in the adopted decision] as follows: 

Member Vote 

Ken Alex, Director of the Office of Planning and Research  

Richard Chivaro, Representative of the State Controller  

Mark Hariri, Representative of the State Treasurer, Vice Chairperson  

Sarah Olsen, Public Member  

Eraina Ortega, Representative of the Director of the Department of Finance, Chairperson  

Carmen Ramirez, City Council Member  

Don Saylor, County Supervisor  

Summary of the Findings 
This IRC was filed by the City of Los Angeles (claimant) in response to an audit by the State 
Controller’s Office (Controller) of the claimant’s annual reimbursement claim under the 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption program for fiscal year 2003-2004.  Following the audit, as a 
result of a mathematical error on one of the claim forms filed, the Controller deemed $516,132 
“unclaimed.”  Due to this program’s 50 percent reimbursement formula, this resulted in a 
reduction of reimbursement claimed by a presumptive $258,066. 

11



11 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Specifically, the claimant submitted its reimbursement claim by filing Form FAM-27, which 
erroneously failed to include $516,132 in costs even though that $516,132 in costs was listed on 
the individual line items of the claimant’s attached Form FCP-2.1.  While the audit report was 
still in draft, the Controller declined the claimant’s request to treat the Form FAM-27 as if the 
cost and reimbursement totals conformed to the attached proof.  The Controller and the claimant 
concur that (1) the reimbursement amount requested on the face of the claim was inaccurate and 
incomplete due to an arithmetic error by the claimant and (2) the claimant had submitted correct 
and complete documentation appended to the claim. 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs 
to be “unclaimed costs” is incorrect as a matter of law and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely 
lacking in evidentiary support.  The Controller had no statutory or regulatory basis upon which to 
deny the claimant’s request.  The Controller has not identified any cognizable prejudice which 
would have resulted if the Controller had treated the Form FAM-27 as if its cost and 
reimbursement totals had been accurately calculated.  The Controller opted to disregard the 
evidence attached to the claim.  The Commission further finds that Government Code sections 
17560 and 17568 do not support the Controller’s position that the claimant no longer had the 
ability to correct the claim, and that a line of Court of Appeal decisions upholding the authority 
of the Medi-Cal program to refuse to allow the amendment of reimbursement claims is not 
applicable to this IRC. 
Accordingly, the Commission approves this IRC and requests the Controller to reinstate all costs 
incorrectly reduced. 

I. Chronology 
01/10/2005 Claimant submitted the reimbursement claim for fiscal year 2003-2004.39 
06/09/2008 Controller commenced an audit of the reimbursement claim.40 
07/17/2009 Controller issued the draft audit report.41 
08/06/2009 Claimant sent a letter objecting to the Controller’s draft audit report.42 
09/04/2009 Controller issued the final audit report.43 
01/14/2010 Claimant filed this IRC.44 
01/26/2010 Commission staff deemed the IRC complete and issued it for review and 

comment. 

                                                 
39 Exhibit A, IRC, page 34.  
40 Affidavit of Jim L. Spano, dated December 12, 2014, paragraph 7. (Exhibit B, Controller’s 
Late Comments on IRC, page 5.)  
41 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16 [“We issued a draft audit report on July 17, 2009.”]. 
42 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 
43 Exhibit A, IRC, page 12 [cover letter], pages 11-23 [final audit report]. 
44 Exhibit A, IRC, page 1. 

12



12 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

12/12/2014 Controller filed late comments on the IRC.45 
01/12/2015 Claimant filed rebuttal comments.46 
03/18/2016 Commission staff issued the Draft Proposed Decision.47 

II. Background 
The Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption Program 
In 1982, the Legislature enacted legislation to allow firefighters, under certain circumstances, to 
claim workers’ compensation for cancers which developed or manifested during or (for a limited 
period of time) after their service.48  The act (which shall be referred to herein as the 
“Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption” or the “Act”49) added an additional definition of “injury” to 
the Labor Code that “includes cancer which develops or manifests itself” during a period in 
which the person was an active firefighting member of a fire department or unit.50  Provided that 
the member could demonstrate that he or she was exposed to a known carcinogen while in 
service and provided that the carcinogen is “reasonably linked to the disabling cancer,” then the 
member, pursuant to Labor Code section 3212.1, became entitled to a rebuttable presumption 
during workers’ compensation proceedings that the cancer arose out of and in the course of the 
firefighting.51 
On February 23, 1984, the Board of Control, predecessor to the Commission, approved the 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, CSM-4081 test claim, finding that the statutes imposed a new 
program or higher level of service and increased costs mandated by the state within the meaning 
                                                 
45 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC.  Note that pursuant to Government Code 
section 17553(d) “the Controller shall have no more than 90 days after the claim is delivered or 
mailed to file any rebuttal to an incorrect reduction claim.  The failure of the Controller to file a 
rebuttal to an incorrect reduction claim shall not serve to delay the consideration of the claim by 
the Commission.”  In this instance, due to the backlog of IRCs, the Controller’s late comments 
have not delayed consideration of this item and thus, have been included in the analysis and 
decision.  (See also California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1181.10(b)(1)(A), providing 
that comments received at least 15 days before a Commission meeting shall be included in the 
Commission’s meeting binders.) 
46 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments. 
47 Exhibit D, Draft Proposed Decision. 
48 Statutes 1982, chapter 1568, adding Labor Code section 3212.1. 
49 Upon its chaptering in 1982, the Act did not have a name.  A 1989 amendment added peace 
officers to the statute’s coverage and was named the “Police Officer’s Cancer Protection Act.” 
Statutes 1989, chapter 1171, section 1. A 2010 amendment doubled the maximum length of time 
following a firefighter’s termination of service — from 60 months to 120 months — during 
which the evidentiary presumption continued to apply; the 2010 amendment renamed the entirety 
of Labor Code section 3212.1 the “William Dallas Jones Cancer Presumption Act of 2010.” 
(Statutes 2010, chapter 672, section 1.)   
50 Statutes 1982, chapter 1568, section 1.  
51 Statutes 1982, chapter 1568, section 1. 

13



13 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution.  On October 24, 1985, the Commission 
adopted parameters and guidelines for the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption program, and 
amended the parameters and guidelines on March 26, 1987.52  The amended parameters and 
guidelines state, in relevant part, that the State of California shall reimburse 50 percent of the 
actual costs incurred by a local agency with regard to workers’ compensation claims that are 
subject to the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption.53  For a self-insured local agency, the 
reimbursable costs are 50 percent of “All actual costs,” including administrative costs (such as 
staff costs and overhead costs) and benefit costs (such as “All medical expenses” and “All 
compensation benefits” (e.g., permanent disability benefits, life pension benefits and death 
benefits)).54  The parties do not dispute that the provisions of the amended parameters and 
guidelines referring to self-insured local agencies are the provisions which apply to the City of 
Los Angeles and its claim. 
In or about September 1997,55 the Controller issued an updated Mandated Costs Manual, which 
included the claiming instructions for this program which detailed the process local agencies 
were required to follow to apply for reimbursement of costs associated with the Firefighter’s 
Cancer Presumption program.56  In accordance with the amended parameters and guidelines, 50 
percent of the costs incurred are eligible for reimbursement and, with regard to self-insured local 
agencies, the actual costs were a combination of the administrative costs and the benefit costs.57 
The Controller’s claiming instructions specified the four forms which a self-insured claimant was 
required to submit: 
 ■ Form FCP-2.2 — on which the claimant was to detail its relevant administrative costs; 
 ■ Form FCP-2.1 — on which the claimant was to list the amount of disability benefit 

payments actually made to or on behalf of each affected firefighter; 
 ■ Form FCP-1.2 — on which the claimant was to re-state the totals on Form FCP-2.2 and 

Form FCP-2.1 in order to “summarize the increased disability and administrative costs 
incurred as a result of the mandate.”  Per the claiming instructions, “Only fifty percent 
(50%) of the increased costs derived from this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, 
line (13) for the Reimbursement Claim . . . .”; and 

 ■ Form FAM-27 — Per the claiming instructions, “This form contains a certification that 
must be signed by an authorized representative of the local agency. All applicable 

                                                 
52 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 14-17.    
53 Amended parameters and guidelines, section VII [claiming formula]. (Exhibit B, Controller’s 
Late Comments on IRC, page 15.)  
54 Amended parameters and guidelines, section VIII(B) [reimbursable costs]. (Exhibit B, 
Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 15-17.) 
55 See Exhibit A, IRC, pages 5-10.   
56 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 5-10. 
57 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 6-7.  

14



14 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

information from . . . FCP-1.2 must be brought forward to this form in order for the State 
Controller’s Office to process the claim for payment.”58 

Data is entered and compiled on Form FCP-2.1 and Form FCP-2.2, and the totals of that data are 
transferred to Form FCP-1.2 (the claim summary) and Form FAM-27 (the claim itself).59   
The Reimbursement Claim  
On January 10, 2005, the claimant timely submitted to the Controller a reimbursement claim for 
fiscal year 2003-2004 costs.  
On its Form FAM-27 (the claim form itself), the claimant entered the amount of money that it 
was claiming.  With regard to the reimbursement for fiscal year 2003-2004, the claimant filled 
the following boxes with the following totals: 
 FCP-1.2, (4)(1)(d):  $985,118.76 [disability benefit costs] 
 FCP-1.2, (04)(2)(d):  $  18,683.11 [administrative costs] 
 Total Claimed Amount: $501,913.45 
 Net Claimed Amount:  $501,913.45 
 Due From State:   $501,913.4560 
The Form FAM-27 submitted by the claimant was certified under the authority and signature of 
General Manager Margaret M. Whelan.  Ms. Whelan’s signature appears directly underneath 
Form FAM-27’s Certification of Claim, which reads in relevant part, “The amounts for this 
Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of 
estimated and/or actual costs set forth on the attached statements.”61 
The Form FCP-1.2 submitted by the claimant contains the service information of 110 
firefighters, followed by a one-page schedule titled Direct Costs.62 The schedule contains, among 
other things, the following line items: 

(04) Reimbursable Components 
 Disability Benefit Costs: $985,118.76 
 Administrative Costs:  $18,683.11 
(05) TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: $1,003,826.90 
  … 
(08) TOTAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS, SELF INSURED METHOD: 
$1,003,826.90 

                                                 
58 Exhibit A, IRC, page 9. 
59 Exhibit A, IRC, page 8. 
60 Exhibit A, IRC, page 34. 
61 Exhibit A, IRC, page 34. 
62 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 35-38.  

15



15 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

  … 
(11) TOTAL CLAIMED AMOUNT 
    (50% of (08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs): $501,913.4563 

The Form FCP-2.1 submitted by the claimant details the disability benefit costs for 111 
firefighters.64 For each firefighter, the claimant detailed the costs incurred with regard to that 
person in ten separate cost categories.65  Then, in the right-most column of the spreadsheet, the 
claimant added together the ten categories to yield each firefighter’s “Total Benefit Payments.”66 
At the bottom of Form FCP-2.1, the claimant added together the Total Benefit Payments of the 
111 firefighters, yielding $985,118.76.67 
The claimant erred.  The sum of the 111 firefighters’ Total Benefits Payments was not 
$985,118.76.  The correct sum of the 111 firefighters’ Total Benefit Payments was 
$1,501,250.76.  In adding together all of the costs on Form FCP-2.1, the claimant made an 
arithmetic error and obtained a bottom-line total that was $516,132 less than the actual sum of all 
of the Total Benefit Payments.68 
Having made an error in computing the sum of all firefighters’ Total Benefit Payments on Form 
FCP-2.1, the claimant transferred the error to the Direct Costs schedule at the end of Form FCP-
1.2 and to the reimbursement claim made on Form FAM-27.  If the Total Benefit Payments on 
Form FCP-2.1 had been calculated correctly, the claimant argues, it would have certified total 
costs of $1,519,933.87 and would have requested a 50 percent reimbursement totaling 
$759,966.94.69 
The claimant’s exact arithmetic error is not obvious from the face of the record.  The claimant 
has attached as Exhibit 1 to its IRC a spreadsheet which purports to identify the arithmetic error 
by shading the spreadsheet cells which it failed to include in the computation of Total Benefit 
Payments.70  It is difficult to ascertain from the paper and electronic copies of the record 
precisely which spreadsheet cells are shaded; moreover, the claimant appears to have shaded 

                                                 
63 Exhibit A, IRC, page 39. 
64 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 40-43.  While the claimant listed 110 firefighters on its Form FCP-1.2, 
the claimant listed 111 firefighters on its Form FCP-2.1. 
65 The ten categories are:  Medical Expense, Temporary Disability Payment, Permanent 
Disability Payment, Award, IOD Benefits, Death Benefits, Legal Expense, Travel Expense, 
Photocopying Expense and Rehabilitation Expense.  Accord, Labor Code section 3212.1(c) 
(“The compensation that is awarded for cancer shall include full hospital, surgical, medical 
treatment, disability indemnity, and death benefits, as provided by this division.”). 
66 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 40-43. 
67 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43. 
68 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43. 
69 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3.  
70 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 7-9. 

16



16 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

cells which are located at such disparate but non-random locations within the spreadsheet that it 
is difficult for the Commission to reconstruct how such an arithmetic error could have occurred. 
However, for purposes of deciding the claimant’s IRC, the exact provenance of the arithmetic 
error need not be determined.  Throughout the record, both the claimant and the Controller 
repeatedly state or imply that: 

(1) the individual line items of the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1, if added together accurately, 
would have read $1,501,250.76;71  

(2) the bottom line total appearing on the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1 read $985,118.76;72  
(3) the claimant’s bottom-line total of $985,118.76 was inaccurate and was the result of an 

arithmetic error by the claimant;73 
(4) the claimant transferred the inaccurate total of $985,118.76 to the Direct Costs schedule 

of Form FCP-1.2 and to the claiming portion of Form FAM-27;74 and  
(5) the claimant requested, via the Direct Costs schedule of Form FCP-1.2 and the claiming 

portions of Form FAM-27, a reimbursement of $501,913.45 based on an inaccurate cost 
total of $1,003,826.90 when the claimant could have, if its arithmetic had been accurate, 
requested a reimbursement of $759,966.94 based on an accurate cost total of 
$1,519,933.87.75 

The Commission utilizes these numbers in this Decision based upon the Commission’s 
independent review of the record and because both the claimant and the Controller used and do 
not dispute these numbers.76 
The Controller’s Audit and Reduction of Costs 
The Controller conducted a field audit of the City of Los Angeles’ claim; the field audit 
commenced on June 9, 2008, and ended on June 19, 2009.77 

                                                 
71 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 19 [Controller admission], 40-43 [claimant admission]. 
72 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43. 
73 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 19 [Controller admission], 22 [claimant admission]. 
74 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 34, 39. 
75 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 19 [Controller admission], 40-43 [claimant admission]. 
76 The bulk of the arithmetic error appears to be attributable to the claimant’s omission of costs 
incurred in relation to a single firefighter.  One particular firefighter referred to in the record 
incurred medical expenses and total benefit payments which were the highest, by a significant 
margin, of any firefighter in the claim.  In Exhibit A to its Rebuttal Comments, the claimant 
conceded that it failed to include this firefighter’s medical expenses ($391,697.20) and death 
benefit ($7,500) in the total at the bottom of Form FCP-2.1. (Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal 
Comments, page 9.) 
77 Affidavit of Jim L. Spano, dated December 12, 2014, paragraph 7. (Exhibit B, Controller’s 
Late Comments on IRC, page 5.)  

17



17 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

On July 17, 2009, the Controller provided the claimant with a draft of the audit report.78  In the 
draft, the Controller identified the $516,132 which the claimant had listed on the line items of its 
Form FCP-2.1, but which, due to an arithmetic error, the claimant had failed to include when 
calculating its requested reimbursement amount.79  The Controller deemed the $516,132 to be 
“unclaimed costs,” and the Controller excluded the $516,132 from the total used to calculate the 
claimant’s reimbursement.80 
On August 6, 2009, the claimant served a letter upon the Controller taking exception to the draft 
audit report and requesting that the $516,132 in disability costs be added back into the total used 
to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.81  
On September 4, 2009, the Controller issued a final audit report and served a copy upon the 
claimant.82  The draft audit report is not in the record; all references are to the final audit report 
dated September 4, 2009.83 
Over the claimant’s written objections, the Controller decided in its final audit report to exclude 
the $516,132 in disability costs from the total used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement. 
“The city made mathematical errors on the claim form FCP-2.1, for its 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 
claims.  The mathematical errors resulted in unclaimed costs totaling $516,132 for FY 2003-04, 
and $5,440 for FY 2004-05,” the final audit report stated.84  The claimant’s incorrect reduction 
claim is limited to fiscal year 2003-2004.85 
“The city submitted mandated claim forms FAM-27 (claim for payment), FCP-1.2 (claim 
summary), and FCP-2.1 (component/activity cost detail). On all these claim forms, the city 
identified disability benefits costs totaling $985,119. On forms FAM-27 and FCP-1.2, the city 
identified administrative costs totaling $18,683, actual mandate-related direct costs totaling 
$1,003,827, and reimbursable costs totaling $501,913 (the mandated program reimburses 50% of 
total mandate-related costs),” the Controller stated.86  The administrative costs of $18,683 are not 
a part of the claimant’s IRC. 

                                                 
78 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16 [“We issued a draft audit report on July 17, 2009.”]. 
79 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
80 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
81 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 
82 Exhibit A, IRC, page 12 [letter], pages 11-23 [final audit report]. 
83 Exhibit A, IRC, pages 11-23 [final audit report]. 
84 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
85 Exhibit A, IRC, page 1. 
86 Exhibit A, IRC, page 21. 

18



18 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

“Our audit report shows that we allowed the reimbursable costs that the city claimed. . . .  It is 
the city’s responsibility to ensure that it files accurate mandated cost claims within the statutory 
time allowed,” the final audit report stated.87 
Consequently, the Controller excluded the $516,132 in disability costs, used the claimant’s 
mathematically incorrect disability cost total of $985,118.76 which appeared on the Form FAM-
27 and, adding in administrative costs and applying the program’s 50 percent reimbursement 
formula, approved a reimbursement of $501,913.88 
The claimant’s argument in this IRC is that the Controller should have included the $516,132 in 
disability costs and used the mathematically correct disability cost total of $1,501,250.76 
regardless of what amount appeared on the Form FAM-27 and, adding in administrative costs 
and applying the program’s 50 percent reimbursement formula, should have approved a 
reimbursement of $759,966.94.89 
The difference between the reimbursement amount which the Controller approved $501,913.45 
and the reimbursement amount which the claimant argues the Controller should have approved 
$759,966.94 is $258,053.49 — the amount of reimbursement in controversy in this IRC.  

III. Positions of the Parties 
A. City of Los Angeles 

The claimant objects to the Controller deeming $516,132 in disability costs to be “unclaimed 
costs.”90  When the claimant was adding up the total of disability costs listed on Form FCP-2.1, 
the claimant mistakenly failed to add in $516,132 in disability costs which were listed on the 
form; this error propagated through the claim, resulting in the claimant requesting a 
reimbursement (at 50 percent of actual costs) of $501,913.45 based on an inaccurate disability 
cost total of $985,118.76 when, in fact, the claimant had submitted documentation supporting a 
reimbursement of $759,966.94 based on $1,501,250.76 in disability costs.91 
The claimant takes the following positions: 

1. The IRC should be granted because the Controller filed its rebuttal more than four years 
late.92  

                                                 
87 Exhibit A, IRC, page 21. 
88 “For the fiscal year (FY) 2003-2004 claim, the State made no payment to the city. Our audit 
disclosed that $501,913 is allowable. The State will pay that amount, contingent upon available 
appropriations.” Exhibit A, IRC, page 16. 
89 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3. 
90 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3. 
91 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3; Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 2-3.  The claim also 
included an additional $18,683.11 in administrative costs, which are not disputed. 
92 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 2. 

19



19 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

2. The Controller lacks the authority to deem costs “unclaimed,” because Government Code 
section 17561(d) limits the Controller’s authority to reducing only claims that are 
“excessive” or “unreasonable.”93 

3. The Controller, aware that the claimant made an arithmetic error, should have based its 
reimbursement on a disability cost total of $1,501,250.76 — the amount substantiated on 
the four pages of Form FCP-2.1.94 

4. The Controller may exercise its authority under Government Code section 
17561(d)(2)(C) — which grants the Controller the power to adjust for underpayments or 
overpayments in prior fiscal years — to pay the claimant the reimbursement it requests in 
this IRC. 

The claimant did not file comments on the Draft Proposed Decision. 

B. State Controller’s Office 
The Controller contends that it acted within its authority when it held the claimant to its 
$516,132 arithmetic error and deemed that amount to be “unclaimed costs” which would not be 
used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.95   
The Controller takes the following positions: 

1. The claimant bears the burden of filing mathematically accurate claims.96  
2. The claimant failed to timely amend its claim, and the Controller was prohibited by the 

time bar of Government Code section 17568 from allowing the claimant to revise its 
claim.97 

3. The claimant cites Government Code section 17561(d)(2)(C) out of context.  In any 
event, while the Controller has the statutory authority to adjust claims for overpayments 
or underpayments made in prior fiscal years, the authority is irrelevant to this IRC.  The 
Controller’s adjustments are based on the claims submitted, and, for FY 2003-2004, the 
claimant requested a reimbursement of $501,913.98 

The Controller did not file comments on the Draft Proposed Decision.  

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. 

                                                 
93 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3; Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 3-4. 
94 Exhibit A, IRC, page 3; Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 2-3. 
95 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 10-12. 
96 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, page 11. 
97 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, page 10.  
98 Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, page 11. 

20



20 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Government Code section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the Controller 
and request that the costs that were incorrectly reduced be reinstated. 
The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.99 
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6, and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”100 
With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion by a state 
agency.101  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, the scope of review is limited, out of 
deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may not 
reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency. 
[Citation.]’”… “In general, …the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support….” [Citations.] 
When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ”102 

The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant.103  In addition, 
sections 1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions 

                                                 
99 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552.   
100 City of San Jose v. State of California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
101 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984; American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California 
(2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
102 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 
534, 547. 
103 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 

21



21 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

of fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.104 

A. The Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs to be 
“unclaimed costs” is incorrect as a matter of law and is arbitrary, capricious, and 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

The facts are not in dispute in this case.  In adding together all of the costs identified on Form 
FCP-2.1, the claimant made an arithmetic error and obtained a bottom-line total that was 
$516,132 less than the actual sum of all of the Total Benefit Payments.  Having made an error in 
computing the sum of all firefighters’ Total Benefit Payments on Form FCP-2.1, the claimant 
transferred the error to the Direct Costs schedule at the end of Form FCP-1.2 and to the 
reimbursement claim made on Form FAM-27.105   
There is no dispute that these $516,132 in disability benefit costs were identified by the claimant 
on its Form FCP-2.1 and that the claimant filed the Form FCP-2.1 simultaneously with its 
reimbursement claim on January 10, 2005, as required by the claiming instructions.106  There is 
no dispute that the Controller deemed the $516,132 in disability benefit costs to be “unclaimed 
costs” which were not used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.107 
The record also indicates that the mathematical error on Form FCP-2.1 was first noticed by the 
Controller and summarized in its July 17, 2009 draft audit report108 and that, on August 6, 2009, 
the claimant objected in writing to the Controller’s decision to deem the $516,132 in disability 
benefit costs to be “unclaimed costs.”109  In the letter, the claimant requested that the Controller 
process the Form FAM-27 as if the numbers on the form had been corrected to include the 
$516,132 which the claimant had mistakenly omitted.110  The Controller denied the request. 
Although the claimant’s letter of August 6, 2009, objecting to the draft audit report did not use 
the word “amend” nor explicitly request leave to file amended paperwork, the claimant’s letter 
was functionally a request to amend its claim to conform to proof.  Specifically, the claimant was 
requesting that, for purposes of its reimbursement under the Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption 
program, the totals on the claimant’s Form FAM-27 be amended or corrected to match the data 

                                                 
104 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
105 Exhibit A, IRC, page 43.  
106 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
107 Exhibit A, IRC, page 19. 
108 Exhibit A, IRC, page 16, 19, 22-23. 
109 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 
110 Letter from Margaret Whelan to Jim L. Spano, dated August 6, 2009. (Exhibit A, IRC, pages 
22-23.) 

22



22 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

listed on the line items of its Form FCP-2.1 which was submitted with the original 
reimbursement claim. 
The Commission must therefore decide whether the Controller’s denial of claimant’s request for 
leave to amend its claim was correct as a matter of law and not arbitrary, capricious or entirely 
lacking in evidentiary support. 
Government Code section 17558.5(a) expressly refers to a claimant’s ability to “amend” a claim; 
in fact, Section 17558.5(a)’s reference to the time when a claim is “last amended” implies that 
the Legislature intended for a claimant to have, at least under some circumstances, multiple 
opportunities to amend.111 
However, the Government Code provisions regarding the Controller’s authority to audit mandate 
reimbursement claims do not address the specific question of when the Controller may lawfully 
deny leave to amend.  Nor has the Controller promulgated regulations on the topic. 
Lacking directly controlling legal authority to apply to this situation, and recognizing that the 
Commission has no authority to rule in equity,112 the Commission must reason by analogy and 
decide this IRC by identifying and applying the law which governs the situation most similar to a 
request by a claimant to amend a mandate reimbursement claim.113 
The claimant’s request to correct the mathematical error in the reimbursement claim is the 
functional equivalent of a party to a civil action requesting leave to amend a pleading.  Under the 
law, a party to a civil lawsuit may seek permission from the court to amend a pleading to correct 
a mistake.  “The court may, in furtherance of justice, and on any terms as may be proper, allow a 
party to amend any pleading or proceeding by adding or striking out the name of any party, or by 
correcting a mistake in the name of the party, or a mistake in any other respect,” Code of Civil 
Procedure section 473(a)(1) states in relevant part.  (Emphasis added.)  A court may also, under 

                                                 
111 “A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to 
this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after 
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later.”  
Government Code section 17558.5(a). 
112 In making its decisions, the Commission must strictly construe section 6 of article XIII B of 
the California Constitution and not apply section 6 as an “equitable remedy to cure the perceived 
unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding priorities.”  City of San Jose v. State of 
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
113 See, e.g., Stockton Theatres, Inc. v. Palermo (1961) 55 Cal.2d 439, 442 [“There is no 
controlling authority to which we have been referred, or found, that deals with this particular 
subject. But the law applicable to the effect of reversals or modifications on interest on 
judgments generally would seem, by analogy, to be applicable.”]; Fitzpatrick v. Sonoma County 
(1929) 97 Cal.App. 588, 596 [“Our attention has not been called to any case directly in point 
involving a municipal corporation when joined with individual defendants. We are therefore 
constrained to reason by analogy.”]. See also Weinreb, Legal Reason: The Use of Analogy In 
Legal Argument (2005) page vii [noting “the indubitable fact that the use of analogy is at the 
very center of legal reasoning, so much so that it is regarded as an identifying characteristic not 
only of legal reasoning itself but also of legal education.”].   

23



23 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

appropriate circumstances, grant a motion to amend a pleading to conform to proof.114  A court 
may grant a motion to amend before or during trial.115  And, under the law, the amended claim 
that corrects a mistake relates back to the claim’s original filing date for statute of limitations 
purposes.116 
Motions to amend are to be granted with great liberality; it is an abuse of discretion for a court to 
deny a motion for leave to amend in the absence of demonstrated prejudice to the other parties. 
“Although courts are bound to apply a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to the 
complaint at any stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial, this policy should be applied 
only where no prejudice is shown to the adverse party. . . . .  It is an abuse of discretion to deny 
leave to amend where the opposing party was not misled or prejudiced by the amendment.”117 
In deciding whether to grant or deny a motion to amend, a trial court may review the relevant 
facts and circumstances to determine whether the other parties will be prejudiced by the 
amendment.  “Although failure to permit such amendment where justice requires it is an abuse of 
discretion (Citations.), the objectionable subject matter of the amendment, the conduct of the 
moving party, or the belated presentation of the amendment are appropriate matters for the 
reviewing court to consider in evaluating the trial court’s exercise of discretion.”118  “The law is 
also clear that even if a good amendment is proposed in proper form, unwarranted delay in 
presenting it may — of itself — be a valid reason for denial. The cases indicate that the denial 
may rest upon the element of lack of diligence in offering the amendment after knowledge of the 
facts, or the effect of the delay on the adverse party.”119 
The Controller’s refusal to consider the evidence included in the original claim filing was 
incorrect as a matter of law and arbitrary and capricious and entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support.   Nowhere in the record did the Controller identify how it or any another person would 
be prejudiced by allowing the claimant to amend its claim. The claimant did not engage in 
unwarranted delay; rather, the claimant objected to the Controller’s draft audit within 20 calendar 

                                                 
114 “No variance between the allegation in a pleading and the proof is to be deemed material, 
unless it has actually misled the adverse party to his prejudice in maintaining his action or 
defense upon the merits. Whenever it appears that a party has been so misled, the Court may 
order the pleading to be amended, upon such terms as may be just.”  Code of Civil Procedure 
section 469. 
115 “Any judge, at any time before or after commencement of trial, in the furtherance of justice, 
and upon such terms as may be proper, may allow the amendment of any pleading or pretrial 
conference order.”  Code of Civil Procedure section 576. 
116 Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 932, 934 [“California courts have 
established the rule that an amended complaint relates back to the filing of the original 
complaint, and thus avoids the bar of the statute of limitations, so long as recovery is sought in 
both pleadings on the same general set of facts.”]. 
117 Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 761 [citations and internal punctuation 
omitted]. 
118 Roemer v. Retail Credit Co. (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 926, 939. 
119 Roemer v. Retail Credit Co. (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 926, 939-940. 

24



24 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

days of receipt.  The claimant did not alter its theory of the case late in the proceedings; rather, 
the claimant’s theory of reimbursement never varied. The claimant was not seeking to submit 
new evidence; the line items of claimant’s Form FCP-2.1 contained the relevant evidence.  The 
claimant was not adding to or increasing its claim; it was merely seeking to have the Controller 
treat the claim as if the information contained in Form FAM-27 had been accurately calculated.  
The Controller was not mislead; during the course of its audit, the Controller recognized the 
omitted $516,132 for the arithmetic error it was.  The Controller did not challenge the veracity of 
the line items listed on the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1. The Controller has not explained in the 
record how correcting an audit report which was still in draft form would have resulted in a 
prejudice, nor has the Controller explained in the record how the Controller or any third party is 
prejudiced by reimbursing the claimant for costs which, it is undisputed, the claimant actually 
incurred and which the law requires be reimbursed. 
The record reveals at best one potential prejudice to an amended claim:  the State of California 
may be required to reimburse the claimant an additional $258,053.49 (50 percent of the omitted 
disability benefit costs).  But such a payment is not an example of a prejudice sufficient to deny 
leave to amend; the payment would, if all other aspects of the claimant’s paperwork are in order, 
be a legal duty.  Throughout the constitutional and statutory scheme related to mandates, the duty 
to reimburse is worded in affirmative and mandatory language.  Section 6 of article XIII B of the 
California Constitution provides that, once the existence of a mandate has been established, “the 
State shall provide a subvention of funds to reimburse that local government . . . .” Government 
Code section 17561(a) states that “[t]he state shall reimburse each local agency and school 
district for all ‘costs mandated by the state[.]’” (Emphases added.)  Government Code section 
17561(d) states that the “[t]he Controller shall pay any eligible claim pursuant to this section by 
October 15 or 60 days after the date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is 
later.”  With regard to both initial reimbursement claims and claims made in subsequent fiscal 
years, “[t]he Controller shall pay these claims” from the funds appropriated therefor.120  The 
State cannot be prejudiced by the requirement that it follow its own laws. 
With regard to the question of whether the Controller’s action is supported by evidence in the 
record, the answer is no.  All of the evidence contained within the line items of the claimant’s 
Form FCP-2.1 supports the claimant’s position that it incurred $516,132 in total disability costs 
which the Controller excluded when calculating the claimant’s reimbursement.  No evidence in 
the record supports the Controller’s conclusion that $516,132 in disability benefit costs was 
“unclaimed” or that the claimant was not entitled to a reimbursement which was calculated 
including the $516,132 in disability benefit costs. 
Based on this record, the Commission finds that claimant did in fact claim the $516,132 in 
disability benefit costs and that the Controller has not shown that any prejudice would result by 
allowing the claimant to correct the mathematical error on its Form FCP-2.1. 
Accordingly, the Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs specifically 
identified on Form FCP-2.1 as “unclaimed” — when, in fact, the costs were claimed but 
accidentally omitted from the claim cover sheet — was arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking 

                                                 
120 Government Code section 17561(d)(1)(C)(2).  (Emphases added.) 

25



25 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

in evidentiary support.121  Under the law, the correction of the mistake relates back to the claim’s 
original filing date of January 10, 2005 and is timely.122 

B. The Controller’s position that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 bar 
claimant from correcting its claim is incorrect as a matter of law. 

The Controller argues that by the time that the claimant served its protest letter dated  
August 6, 2009, the claimant’s statutory time limit to amend a claim had expired.123  
At the time that the claimant submitted its claim to the Controller in January 2005, Government 
Code section 17560(b) read: 

A local agency or school district may, by January 15 following the fiscal year in 
which costs are incurred, file an annual reimbursement claim that details the costs 
actually incurred for that fiscal year.124 

At the time that the Controller received the objection letter from the claimant and issued the final 
audit report (the year 2009), the above-quoted portion of Government Code section 17560 read 
the same, except that “January 15” had been amended to read “February 15” and that the entire 
provision, previously designated subdivision (b), had been re-designated subdivision (a).125 
At the time that the claimant submitted its claim to the Controller in 2005, Government Code 
section 17568 read in relevant part: 

If a local agency or school district submits an otherwise valid reimbursement 
claim to the Controller after the deadline specified in Section 17560, the 
Controller shall reduce the reimbursement claim in an amount equal to 10 percent 
of the amount which would have been allowed had the reimbursement claim been 
timely filed, provided that the amount of this reduction shall not exceed one 
thousand dollars ($1,000). In no case shall a reimbursement claim be paid which 
is submitted more than one year after the deadline specified in Section 17560.126 

In 2009, when the Controller received the objection letter from the claimant and issued the final 
audit report, the above-quoted portions of Government Code section 17568 read the same, except 

                                                 
121 Since the Commission’s ruling regarding the Controller’s refusal to grant leave to the 
claimant to amend its claim disposes of this IRC, the Commission declines to address the other 
arguments proffered by the parties. 
122 Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 932, 934. 
123 Exhibit A, IRC, page 21; Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 8, 10, 11. 
124 Statutes 1998, chapter 681, section 4.  This version of Government Code section 17560 was 
in effect from September 22, 1998, to August 24, 2007.  
125 Statutes of 2007, chapter 179, section 15 [in effect from August 24, 2007, to  
February 16, 2008]; Statutes of 2008, 3rd Extraordinary Session, chapter 6, section 3 [in effect 
from February 16, 2008, to the present]. 
126 Statutes 1989, chapter 589, section 2, emphasis added.  This version of Government Code 
section 17568 was in effect from January 1, 1990, to August 24, 2007.  

26



26 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

that the amount of $1,000 had been raised to $10,000127 and that the two occurrences of the word 
“which” had been changed to “that.”128 
Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 as amended by Statutes 1989, chapter 589 which 
are quoted above and which were in effect when the claimant submitted its reimbursement claim 
in January 2005 therefore apply to this Decision. 
Consequently, in order for the claimant to timely request reimbursement of actual expenses 
incurred in fiscal year 2003-2004 pursuant to Government Code sections 17560 and 17568, the 
claimant was required to file a reimbursement claim on or before January 15, 2005 which 
claimant did129.  If the claimant had filed the claim between January 16, 2005, and  
January 15, 2006, the Controller would have been required to reduce the claim by 10 percent up 
to a maximum reduction of $1,000.  If the claimant had filed the claim on or after  
January 16, 2006, the Controller would have been required to deny the claim in its entirety. 
The Controller takes the position that Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 prohibited 
claimant from amending its reimbursement claim after the draft audit report was issued.  “It is 
the city’s responsibility to ensure that it files accurate mandated cost claims within the statutory 
time allowed. Government Code section 17568 states, ‘In no case shall a reimbursement claim be 
paid that is submitted more than one year after the deadline specified in [Government Code] 
section 17560.’  The city did not amend its FY 2003-04 mandated cost claim within the statutory 
timeframe permitted.”130 
The claimant’s counter-argument reads, “The city did not need to ‘amend’ its claim, inasmuch as 
each and every dollar pertaining to it was in fact submitted in full detail. While SCO obliquely 
refers to ‘mathematical errors on a supporting schedule’ this very supporting schedule — in fact 
submitted and audited by them — provides all of the details of the claims.”131 
The claimant continues, “SCO’s reference to the filing deadline having expired for FY 2003-04 
is, as already noted, erroneous. Government Code Section 17561, subsection (d)(2)(C) states: [¶] 
‘The Controller shall adjust the payment to correct for any underpayments or overpayments that 
occurred in previous fiscal years.’ [¶] There is in fact no time limit attached to this provision. 
Any overpayment, including those owing to an error of arithmetic, would presumably be the 
subject of a subsequent offset or recovery by the Controller’s Office. Hence, under the terms of 
the statute, the amount ‘disallowed’ should have been recalculated and deemed included in the 
amount claimed.”132 

                                                 
127 Statutes 2007, chapter 179, section 20.  This version of Government Code section 17568 was 
in effect from August 24, 2007, to February 16, 2008. 
128 The current version of Government Code section 17568 came into effect on  
February 16, 2008. (Statutes 3rd Extraordinary Session 2008, chapter 6, section 4.) 
129  Exhibit A, IRC, page 34. 
130 Exhibit A, IRC, page 21.  See also Exhibit B, Controller’s Late Comments on IRC, pages 10, 
11 [similar language]. 
131 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 3.  
132 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 4. 

27



27 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

The Commission is not persuaded by either party’s argument. 
Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 do not support the Controller’s position that the 
claimant no longer had the ability to correct the claim.  Government Code section 17560(b) 
requires a claimant to “file” a claim by a certain deadline; Section 17568 authorizes the 
Controller to reduce (up to a specified cap) a claim which a claimant “submits” up to one year 
late; Section 17568 prohibits the Controller from paying any claim which was “submitted” more 
than one year late. 
Putting aside the question of whether there is a difference between a claim being “filed” as 
opposed to “submitted,” the Controller does not dispute the fact that the claimant filed its claim 
on January 10, 2005, and that, at the time of the filing, the claimant’s Form FCP-2.1 contained a 
four-page listing of all of the relevant disability benefit costs which, by this IRC, the claimant is 
requesting be included in the total used to calculate the claimant’s reimbursement.  Claimant was 
not and is not attempting to add new or late-filed data.  Consequently, the claimant’s request for 
reimbursement — a claim which listed the disputed $516,132 in disability benefit costs — was 
timely filed under Section 17560(b). 
Both Government Code section 17560(b) and section 17568 are silent regarding a claimant’s 
ability to amend a previously and timely filed claim.  The Controller has not adopted regulations 
on point.  Therefore, as explained above, the Commission applies the law regarding amendments 
of pleadings to correct a mistake or to conform to proof, and, under that body of law, the 
Controller’s actions constituted an abuse of discretion and are incorrect as a matter of law. 
Neither Government Code section 17560(b) nor 17568 alters that result. 
Meanwhile, Government Code section 17561(d)(2)(C) — ‘The Controller shall adjust the 
payment to correct for any underpayments or overpayments that occurred in previous fiscal 
years.’ — does not have the effect that claimant urges.  Section 17561(d)(2)(C) “pertains to the 
Controller’s audit function, allowing the Controller to correct inaccurate fund disbursements 
after auditing the local entity’s supporting records.”133  There is no evidence in the record that 
the Legislature intended the provision to affect the limitations period for filing or submitting 
claims.  The provision certainly does not authorize the Controller to overpay a claimant because 
the Controller also has authority to make a later downward adjustment, as the claimant seems to 
argue.134  In any event, the provision is irrelevant to this IRC, which is about the Controller’s 
authority to refuse to allow the amendment of the claimant’s Form FAM-27 rather than being 
about the Controller’s authority to make upward and downward adjustments in later fiscal years.   
Accordingly, the Commission finds that Controller’s position that the claimant no longer had the 
ability to correct the claim based on Government Code sections 17560 and 17568 is incorrect as 
a matter of law. 

                                                 
133 California School Boards Ass’n v. State of California (2011) 192 Cal.App.2d 770, 789. 
134 “Any overpayment, including those owing to an error of arithmetic, would presumably be the 
subject of a subsequent offset or recovery by the Controller’s office. Hence, under the terms of 
the statute, the amount ‘disallowed’ should have been recalculated and deemed included in the 
amount claimed.” Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, page 4. 

28



28 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

C. A line of Court of Appeal decisions upholding the authority of the Medi-Cal 
program to refuse to allow the amendment of reimbursement claims is not 
applicable to this IRC. 

A line of published Court of Appeal decisions held that the formerly named Department of 
Health Services (Department) acted within its authority in declining to allow the amendment of 
erroneous reimbursement claims submitted under the Medi-Cal program.  However, as explained 
below, these cases are not applicable to this IRC. 
In Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (Mission Community Hospital), a hospital which had 
entered into a settlement agreement with the Department for the hospital’s 1983-1984 fiscal year 
submitted a Medi-Cal cost report for the following fiscal year.  According to the hospital, 
however, it erroneously failed to carry forward financial terms from the settlement agreement, 
and the Department refused to allow the hospital to amend its cost report.135 
A unanimous panel of the Second District Court of Appeal affirmed the Department’s decision. 
The Court found that the Department had promulgated a regulation which specified the time 
period during which cost reports could be amended; since the hospital attempted to amend its 
cost report after the specified time period, the Department acted within its discretion in refusing 
to grant leave to amend.136 
Specifically, the court held, the Department had promulgated Section 51019 of title 22 of the 
California Code of Regulations, which “provided that amended cost reports may be submitted 
only during the period before the cost report determination becomes final.”137  The Court held 
that the regulation was entitled to judicial deference.138  Since the hospital had attempted to 
amend its cost report six months after the Department accepted the cost report as final, the court 
ruled that Section 51019 authorized the Department to reject the attempted amendment.139 
In Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (Coastal Community Hospital), two hospitals 
submitted cost reports to the Department and requested reimbursement for expenses incurred 
under the Medi-Cal program.  The cost reports contained errors, although the exact nature of the 
errors was not described in the appellate opinion.  Because of the errors, the two hospitals 
requested reimbursements which were lower than what the hospitals were arguably due.140 

                                                 
135 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1686-1687. 
136 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1690-1691. 
137 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1691. See also Cal. Code 
Regs., title 22, section 51019(a) [“An amended cost report may be submitted by a provider and 
accepted by the Department for the fiscal period or periods for which proceedings are pending 
under this article.”]. 
138 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1691 [“section 51019 is 
entitled to our deference”]. 
139 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1691-1692. 
140 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 393-394. 

29



29 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

Without conducting an audit, the Department approved the cost reports “as filed,” meaning that 
the Department agreed to reimburse the hospitals for the amounts requested on the face of the 
cost reports.141 
After the Department’s approval of the cost reports, the hospitals learned of their errors and 
requested an administrative appeal within the Department in order to obtain a larger 
reimbursement.142  An administrative law judge denied the hospitals’ request. 
The unanimous panel of the Second District Court of Appeal affirmed, holding that the hospitals 
had no right to an administrative appeal. “[P]etitioners logically cannot be aggrieved by the 
Department’s decision to accept as true petitioners’ representations regarding the amount of 
reimbursement due them,” the court held.143  “Indeed,” the court continued later in the opinion, 
“it would be more accurate to say that petitioners were aggrieved by their own failure to amend 
their cost reports in a timely manner so that, when the Department accepted the reports as filed, 
petitioners would be entitled to a larger reimbursement.”144 
In Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (Kaiser Foundation Hospitals), nine hospitals owned 
or affiliated with Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (Kaiser) filed inaccurate cost reports seeking 
Medi-Cal reimbursements.  The Department served letters upon each of the nine hospitals 
indicating that, in accordance with Medi-Cal’s multi-part process for calculating reimbursement 
amounts, the Department had arrived at a “tentative cost settlement” for each hospital.  None of 
the hospitals responded to the letters which provided notice of the tentative cost settlements; the 
Department then accepted the cost reports “as filed” and authorized payment in the amount that 
each hospital had requested on the face of its claim.145 
The hospitals objected to the final settlements and requested leave to file amended cost reports to 
“reflect claims not included at time of filing.”146  During the ensuing litigation, the hospitals 
stated that their initial cost reports were erroneous because the cost reports contained an incorrect 
number of Medi-Cal patient days, a statistic which was used in establishing reimbursement 
rates.147 
A unanimous panel of the Third District Court of Appeal ruled in favor of the Department on 
three intertwined grounds.148 
The Court of Appeal cited Coastal Community Hospital for the proposition that, “[i]f the 
reimbursement amount matches that claimed by the provider, the provider is not aggrieved and is 

                                                 
141 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 393-394. 
142 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 393-394. 
143 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 395. 
144 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 395. 
145 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1552-1556. 
146 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1556. 
147 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1556-1558. 
148 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1558-1561. 

30



30 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

precluded from filing an appeal.”149  Furthermore, the relevant Medi-Cal regulation limits an 
appeal to a situation in which a requested reimbursement amount was adjusted — but no 
adjustment occurred if the claim was approved as filed.150 
The Court of Appeal noted that, since a hospital’s executive officer was required to certify a 
claim, the amount of reimbursement requested and the underlying data are deemed to be true and 
correct if the Department declines to audit or review the claim.151  “The requirement that a 
provider file a true and correct cost report is therefore of great importance: a provider who files 
an incomplete or inaccurate report runs the risk of losing reimbursement to which it is entitled,” 
the Court of Appeal explained.152 
The Court of Appeal noted that the nine Kaiser hospitals failed to timely amend their cost 
reports.153  Department regulations provided the hospitals with the ability to amend their cost 
reports at any time before final settlement of the cost reports — but the nine hospitals waited 
until two weeks after receiving most of the final settlement letters to request amendment.154 
The Court of Appeal explained, 

In short, a provider is statutorily required to submit true and correct cost reports to 
the Department. ([Welfare and Institutions Code] § 14107.4, subd. (c).) In order 
to ensure that this requirement is met, a provider also has the obligation to provide 

                                                 
149 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560. See also Kaiser 
Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1561 [“Kaiser was reimbursed for 
precisely the amount it had claimed as due. Under these circumstances, Kaiser has no 
complaint.”]. 
150 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560 [“As title 22, 
section 51017 of the California Code of Regulations provides, an appeal can be taken only from 
an adjustment to a reimbursement claim. A claim that is accepted as filed is not adjusted, and 
therefore no appeal will lie.”]. 
151 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1559-1560.  See also 
Welfare and Institutions Code section 14170(a)(1), which currently reads in relevant part, “Cost 
reports and other data submitted by providers to a state agency for the purpose of determining 
reasonable costs for services or establishing rates of payment shall be considered true and correct 
unless audited or reviewed by the department within 18 months after July 1, 1969, the close of 
the period covered by the report, or after the date of submission of the original or amended report 
by the provider, whichever is later.  Moreover the cost reports and other data for cost reporting 
periods beginning on January 1, 1972, and thereafter shall be considered true and correct unless 
audited or reviewed within three years after the close of the period covered by the report, or after 
the date of submission of the original or amended report by the provider, whichever is later.”  
152 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560. 
153 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560-1561. 
154 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1556, 1560-1561.  See 
also Cal. Code Regs., title 22, section 51019(a), which currently reads, “An amended cost report 
may be submitted by a provider and accepted by the Department for the fiscal period or periods 
for which proceedings are pending under this article.” 

31



31 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

amended cost reports in a timely fashion if the initial reports are incorrect. To 
hold otherwise would permit providers to file incomplete and/or erroneous cost 
reports and rely on the Department to correct these errors and provide the proper 
amount of reimbursement, a result at odds with the clear intent of section 14107.4, 
subdivision (c). Kaiser had more than one year in which to file amended cost 
reports to include any additional reimbursable costs. It did not do so. Any fault 
lies with the provider, not the Department.155 

The decisions in Mission Community Hospital, Coastal Community Hospital and Kaiser 
Foundation Hospitals are meaningfully distinguishable from the situation presented in the instant 
IRC. 
In Mission Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, the claimants were attempting 
to add new and additional claims or information to their cost reports;156 Coastal Community 
Hospital does not specify the nature of the claimant’s error but, based on language in the 
opinion, the claimant was also attempting to add new and additional claims or information.157  In 
contrast, the claimant in this IRC had submitted all relevant costs in its Form FCP-2.1 and was 
merely attempting to correct the face of its Form FAM-27; the claimant in this IRC was not 
attempting to add new or additional claims or information.  
The Medi-Cal program does not reimburse a claimant for its actual costs.  Rather, following a 
federal revision of the program in 1980 and 1981, a claimant is entitled to be reimbursed 
according to a formula “based upon the costs that would have been incurred by an efficient and 
economically operated facility, even if a provider’s actual costs were greater.”158  While the 
actual costs contained in the cost reports are a factor in determining a Medi-Cal claimant’s 
ultimate reimbursement, the cost reports are merely one part of the equation.159  In contrast, a 
claimant incurring state-mandated expenses is entitled to a reimbursement of all actual costs 
mandated by the state, and the claimant’s actual costs are the principal variable in the equation 
when the claimant is (like the claimant in this IRC) requesting reimbursement under an actual 
cost methodology.160  While both the Medi-Cal program and the state mandate program involve 
claimants filing requests for reimbursement of expenses, the two programs are fundamentally 

                                                 
155 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1561. 
156 Mission Community Hospital v. Kizer (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1683, 1685-1686; Kaiser 
Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1556-1558. 
157 Coastal Community Hospital v. Belshe (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 391, 395 [“inaccuracies in the 
cost reports which resulted in a lesser reimbursement”]. 
158 Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center v. Belshe (1996) 13 Cal.4th 748, 752. 
159 “[T]he audited cost report data . . . became only one factor in the final determination of 
reimbursement liability.  . . . .  The final determination of the amount of reimbursement due a 
provider, therefore, requires calculations beyond the mere auditing of the hospital’s cost report 
data.” Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center v. Belshe (1996) 13 Cal.4th 748, 757. 
160 Government Code section 17561(a) states that “[t]he state shall reimburse each local agency 
and school district for all ‘costs mandated by the state[.]’” (Emphasis added.) 

32



32 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

different in terms of the claimant’s legal entitlement and the State’s use of the submitted expense 
data. 
Furthermore, claimants seeking reimbursement under Medi-Cal operate within a web of federal 
and state statutes and regulations which provide the claimants with notice of myriad substantive 
and procedural requirements — including deadlines to amend or correct claims.  The Mission 
Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals courts based their decisions in part on the 
fact that the claimants had been placed on notice by a state regulation that the claimants could 
file amended cost reports with the Department any time before the final settlement of the cost 
reports.161  In a decision involving a different aspect of the Medi-Cal program, claimants were 
placed on notice by a statute that the Department had the ability to correct mathematical or 
typographical errors.162 
In sharp contrast, the Controller has not issued regulations regarding the procedure to be 
followed by claimants or by the Controller when mandate reimbursement claims are audited.  
Unlike Mission Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, the claimant was not 
placed on notice by the Controller of a deadline by which to amend or correct its previously 
submitted claim.163  In the absence of such a regulation, the Controller cannot take advantage of 
the reasoning in Mission Community Hospital and Kaiser Foundation Hospitals. 
Finally, the Kaiser Foundation Hospitals court placed weight on the fact that Medi-Cal cost 
reports are required by statute to be certified as true and correct by the provider’s executive 
officer164 and, if unaudited within three years, are deemed to be true and correct.165  Similarly, 

                                                 
161 Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Belshe (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1547, 1560-1561. See also Cal. 
Code Regs., title 22, section 51019(a) [“An amended cost report may be submitted by a provider 
and accepted by the Department for the fiscal period or periods for which proceedings are 
pending under this article.”]. 
162 Santa Ana Hospital Medical Center v. Belshe (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 819, 824. See also 
Welfare and Institutions Code section 14105.98(f)(5) (“For purposes of payment adjustment 
amounts under this section, each disproportionate share list shall be considered complete when 
issued by the department pursuant to paragraph (1). Nothing on a disproportionate share list, 
once issued by the department, shall be modified for any reason, other than mathematical or 
typographical errors or omissions on the part of the department or the Office of Statewide Health 
Planning and Development in preparation of the list.”). 
163 As discussed above, the statutory deadline for a claimant to file a claim does not constitute a 
limitation on a claimant’s ability to seek to amend a claim. 
164 “The provider’s chief executive officer shall certify that any cost report submitted by a 
hospital to a state agency for reimbursement pursuant to Section 14170 shall be true and correct. 
In the case of a hospital which is operated as a unit of a coordinated group of health facilities and 
under common management, either the hospital’s chief executive officer or administrator, or the 
chief financial officer of the operating region of which the hospital is a part, shall certify to the 
accuracy of the report.”  Welfare and Institutions Code section 14107.4(c). 
165 “Cost reports and other data submitted by providers to a state agency for the purpose of 
determining reasonable costs for services or establishing rates of payment shall be considered 
true and correct unless audited or reviewed by the department within 18 months after  

33



33 
Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01 

Proposed Decision 

the claim in this IRC was certified under penalty of perjury to be true and correct,166 and the 
Controller has a three-year window in which to audit mandate reimbursement claims.167 
A distinguishing difference is that, while the Department in Kaiser Foundation Hospitals did not 
conduct an audit, the Controller did.  The certification of the data is a moot issue in this IRC, 
where the presumption of accuracy created by the certification was superseded by the evidence 
requested and reviewed by the Controller during its year-long field audit.168  In addition, the 
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals claimants were attempting to add information; in the instant IRC, 
the claimant submitted all information at the time it submitted the claim.  Finally, a verified 
pleading may be amended provided that the different sets of allegations are not so contradictory 
as to carry with them “the onus of untruthfulness”169; in the instant IRC, there is no actual 
contradiction, merely an arithmetic error.   
Thus, while a line of Court of Appeal decisions upholds the authority of the Department to reject 
amended cost reports, the decisions are not applicable to this IRC, which is being decided on the 
basis that, on this record, the Controller should have granted the claimant leave to amend its 
Form FAM-27. 

V. Conclusion 
The Commission finds that the Controller’s decision to deem $516,132 in disability benefit costs 
as “unclaimed” is incorrect as a matter of law and is arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support.  
The Commission approves this IRC and, pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d) and 
section 1185.9 of the Commission’s regulations, requests that the Controller reinstate the costs 
incorrectly reduced.  
 

                                                 
July 1, 1969, the close of the period covered by the report, or after the date of submission of the 
original or amended report by the provider, whichever is later. Moreover the cost reports and 
other data for cost reporting periods beginning on January 1, 1972, and thereafter shall be 
considered true and correct unless audited or reviewed within three years after the close of the 
period covered by the report, or after the date of submission of the original or amended report by 
the provider, whichever is later.”  Welfare and Institutions Code section 14170(a)(1). 
166 Exhibit A, IRC, page 34. 
167 Government Code section 17558.5(a). 
168 See, e.g., Rogers v. Interstate Transit Co. (1931) 212 Cal. 36, 38 [“[I]t is well established in 
this state that a presumption in favor of a party is entirely dispelled by the testimony of the party 
himself or of his witnesses.”]; Coffey v. Shiomoto (2015) 60 Cal. 4th 1198, 1210 [“[I]f evidence 
sufficient to negate the presumed fact is presented, the ‘presumption disappears’ (Citation.) and 
‘has no further effect’ (Citation.) . . . .”]. 
169 Macomber v. State of California (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 391, 399. 

34



35



4/5/2016 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 3/24/16

Claim Number: 09­4081­I­01

Matter: Firefighter's Cancer Presumption

Claimant: City of Los Angeles

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901

36



4/5/2016 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
dillong@csda.net

Mary Halterman, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
Mary.Halterman@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­1546
justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anne Kato, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
akato@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Paul Lukacs, Senior Commission Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562

37



4/5/2016 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

paul.lukacs@csm.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff & Holtz, APC
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Steve Presberg, Senior Personnel Analyst, City of Los Angeles
Claimant Representative
700 East Temple Street, Room 210, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 473­9123
steve.presberg@lacity.org

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­6490
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

38


	Table of Contents
	Exhibit A. Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC), filed August 15, 2017
	Exhibit B. Controller's Comments on the IRC, filed December 22, 2017
	Exhibit C. Draft Proposed Decision, issued June 30, 2020
	Exhibit D. Claimant's Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, issued June 30, 2020
	Exhibit E. Supporting Documentation
	Commission on State Mandates, Proposed Decision, Firefighter’s Cancer Presumption, 09-4081-I-01, issued May 11, 2016




